Ingersoll Rand

PARTS
MANUAL

COMPRESSOR MODEL

HP675WCU XP750WCU
HP750WCU XP825WCU

CODE CODE
E E

This manual contains important safety information.
Do not destroy this manual.
This manual must be available to the personnel who operate and maintain this machine.

Doosan purchased Bobcat Company from Ingersoll-Rand Company in
2007. Any reference to Ingersoll-Rand Company or use of trademarks,
service marks, logos, or other proprietary identifying marks belonging
to Ingersoll-Rand Company in this manual is historical or nominative
in nature, and is not meant to suggest a current affiliation between
Ingersoll-Rand Company and Doosan Company or the products of
either.

Utility Equipment

P.O. Box 868 - 501 Sanford Ave
Mocksville, N.C. 27028
www.irutilityequipment.com

Book 22826218 Revision A (02/06)

Revised (09-12)


Doosan
Disclaimer

Doosan
Revised Date





TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
Section B - COMPRESSOR PARTS

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT . . . .o e e B-2
FRAME ASSEMBLY . . e B-3
FRAME ASSEMBLY CONU . . . . .. e e e e e B-4
FRAME ASSEMBLY CONU . . . . .. e e e e e B-5
FRAME ASSEMBLY CONU . . . .. e e e e B-6
BELLY PANS . o B-7
RUNNING GEAR . . e e e B-8
RUNNING GEAR CONUA . .. .ot e e e e e e e e B-9
HUB and AXLE . ..o B-10
ELECTRIC BRAKE PAD ASSEMBLY . . .. e e B-11
DRAWBAR JACK ASSEMBLY . .. e B-12
PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY . . . e e e B-13
PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY CONUA. . . ..ot e e B-14
ENGINE FAN and MOUNT . ... e e e e B-15
EXHAUST COMPLETE . . .. e e e e e B-16
AIREND COMPLETE . . .o e e e B-17
GEAR CASE HOUSING ASSEMBLY . . .. e B-18
GEAR CASE HOUSING ASSEMBLY CONU . . . .. oo e e B-19
ROTOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY . . e e B-20
REAR BEARING HOUSING . . ... e B-21
REAR BEARING COVER . ... e e e B-22
UNLOADER ASSEMBLY . . .o e e B-23
UNLOADER ASSEMBLY CONtA . . ..o e e e e e B-24
COOLER MOUNTING . . . e e e e e B-25
COOLER MOUNTING CONE. . . oottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e B-26
COOLER PIPING. . . oo e B-27
COOLER PIPING CONU . . . .ottt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e B-28
COOLER PIPING CONU . . . .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e B-29
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY . . .o e e e e B-30
FUEL TANK PIPING . . . e e e e e e B-31
FUEL TANK PIPING CONUO . . . . o e e e e e e B-32
AR INT AKE . . e B-33
AIR INTAKE CONtA . ..o e e e e B-34
SEPARATOR TANK ASSEMBLY . ..o e e B-35
SEPARATOR TANK ASSEMBLY CONU'A . . . ..o e e B-36
SEPARATOR TANK COMPLETE . . .. o e B-37
SEPARATOR TANK COMPLETE CONU'. . . . ..t e e e e B-38
MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE . . . .. e B-39
SERVICE AIR PIPING . . . . e B-40
AIR PIPING . . e B-41
AIR PIPING CONU . . .o oo e e e e e B-42
AIR PIPING CONU . . . oo e e e B-43
AIR PIPING CONUA . . . oo e e e e e e B-44
OIL PIPING . . B-45
OIL PIPING CONUO . . . et e e e e e e e e e e e e e B-46
COMPRESSOR OIL FILTER . . . oo e e e B-47
INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE . . . e e e e B-48
INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE CONU . . . . .o e e e B-49
INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE CONU . . . ..ot e e e e B-50
INSTRUMENT PANEL BACK . . . e e e B-51
BATTERY MOUNT . . e e e e B-52
RELAY MOUNTING. . . . e e e e e B-53
SENDERS, SENSORS and SWITCHES . . . . . ... e e B-54
ELECTRIC BRAKE LIGHT WIRING SCHEMATIC . . . ... e B-55



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
CHASSIS HARNESS SCHEMATIC. . . e e B-56
CHASSIS HARNESS SCHEMATIC CONUD . . . . ..ot e B-57
INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS SCHEMATIC . . ... e B-58
CHASSIS HARNESS SCHEMATIC PARTS . ... e B-59
EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE. . . . o e e B-60
EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE CONU . . . ...ttt e e e e e e e B-61
EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE CONU . . . ...ttt e e e e e e e e B-62
EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE CONU . . . ...ttt e e e e e e e B-63
INTERIOR ENCLOSURE . . .. e e e e B-64
LIGHTS and CONNECTOR . . . . .. e e e e e e e B-65
EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE FOAM INSULATION. . . .. e B-66
EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE FOAM INSULATION cont'd . . . ...t B-67
INTERNAL ENCLOSURE FOAM INSULATION . . ..o e e e B-68
STREET SIDE DECAL LOCATION . . . . e e e B-69
CURB SIDE DECAL LOCATION . . .o e e e B-70

Section C - OPTION PARTS

AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR . . .. e e e C-2
AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR CONt'A. . . .. .ot C-3
AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR CONt'A. . . ..ttt e e C-4
AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR CONt'A. . . .. oot C-5
IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING . . .. e e e C-6
IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING CONt'A . . . . oot e e e e C-7
IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING CONt'A . . . . oo e e e C-8
IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING CONt'A . . . . oot e e C-9
IQ AFTERCOOLER MOUNTING. . . ..o e C-10
IQ AFTERCOOLER MOUNTING CONt'd . . . ..ot e e e C-11
IQ INSTRUMENT PANEL . ... e e e e C-12
CENTRAL DRAINS . o e C-13
CENTRAL DRAINS CONA . . . .ot e e e e e e e C-14
COLD START HEATERS . .. e e C-15
FRONT HYDRAULIC BRAKE PAD ASSEMBLY . . . ..o e C-16
REAR HYDRAULIC BRAKE PAD ASSEMBLY . . ... e C-17
HYDRAULIC BRAKE ACTUATOR . .. e e C-18
HYDRAULIC BRAKE PIPING . . .. e e e C-19
HYDRAULIC BRAKE PIPING CONUA . . . ..ot e e e e et e e C-20
HYDRAULIC BRAKE LIGHT WIRING SCHEMATIC. . . .. .. e C-21
GALVANNEAL ENCLOSURE . . ... e e C-22
GALVANNEAL ENCLOSURE CONUA. . . . .ottt e e e e C-23
SECURABLE LIFT EYE. . . e e e e C-24
LESS RUNNING GEAR . . .. e e e e C-25



Section A - Parts Ordering



GENERAL

This publication, which contains an illustrated parts breakdown, has been prepared as an aid
in locating those parts which may be required in the maintenance of the unit. Always insist on
genuine Ingersoll-Rand Company parts for your compressor.

Ingersoll-Rand Company can bear no responsibility for injury or damages resulting
directly from the use of non-approved repair parts.

Ingersoll-Rand Company service facilities and parts are available worldwide. Consult local
yellow pages or visit: www.portablepower.irco.com.

Special order parts may not be included in this manual. Contact the Mocksville Parts
Department with the unit serial number for assistance with these special parts.

Description
The illustrated parts breakdown illustrates and lists the various assemblies, subassemblies
and detailed parts which make up this particular machine. This covers the standard models

and the more popular options that are available.

In referring to the rear, the front or to either side of the unit, always consider the drawbar end
of the unit as the front.

Standing at the rear of the unit facing the drawbar (front) will determine the right and left
sides.

Fasteners

Both SAE/inch and ISO/metric hardware have been used in the design and assembly of these
units. In the disassembly and reassembly of parts, extreme care must be taken to avoid
damaging threads by the use of wrong fasteners.

How To Order
Always specify the model and serial number of the unit.

Specify the part number and description.




Section B - COMPRESSOR PARTS



GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

LEFT SIDE / STREET SIDE

22826218 _cp01_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES




FRAME ASSEMBLY

ELECTRIC BRAKE

HYDRAULIC BRAKE

22826218 _cp02_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

IOTMMOO T >

35604636
35369800
95934170
35356526
35605187
35374453
35272558
36734879

Chain Assembly

Coupling, Chain

Screw, Hex 5/8-11 x 3.0”
Nut, Hex Lock Torq M20-2.5
Eye, Pintle

Nut, Hex Torq 5/8-11

Screw Hex M20-2.5 x 45
Actuator, Hydraulic Brake

=
o NN N H

R o NR




FRAME ASSEMBLY cont'd

ELECTRIC BRAKE HYDRAULIC BRAKE

22826218 _cp02_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/NOTES
J 22247191 |Drawbar
K 35375963 |Screw, Hex M20-2.5 x 75
95935011 |Washer, Flat
36895746 |Nutsert, Hex M08

96701750
35376094
96702741
36870111

Nut, Hex M16-2.0

Screw, Hex M16-2.0 x 120
Nut, Nylock M20-2.50
Jack, Drawbar

O
I—‘NN#BOO#H?

Ju VDOV Z2Zrr




FRAME ASSEMBLY cont'd

ELECTRIC BRAKE HYDRAULIC BRAKE

22826218 _cp02_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

Q
<

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

XS<CHwm

35609544
22231732
22157556
35369313
22199582
22193718
22193734
22159859

Pin, Quick Release
Bellypan, Discharge
Frame, HSRG

Step, Folding

Panel, Fender Support
Fender (Standard)
Fender (Galvaneal)
Bail, Lifting

PNNNNPRPRPRT




FRAME ASSEMBLY cont'd

ELECTRIC BRAKE HYDRAULIC BRAKE

22826218 cp02_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
Z 36763670 |Screw, Hex M20-2.50 x 60 2

Al 22182307 |Plate, Lifting 1

A2 96700901 |Screw, Hex M20-2.50 x 40 4

A3 35327840 |Eye, Pintle 1

A4 36742880 |Bracket, Pintle Eye 1

A5 35315944 |Switch, Break-Away 1

A6 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08-1.25 x 20 39

B-6




BELLY PANS

22826218 cp03_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

AeIOTMMOO >

36880623
22231674
22384754
22231682
22384747
22231690
22231724
36889608
36881886
35279025

Cover, Access

Bellypan, Front Outside

Bellypan, Air End

Bellypan, Right Middle

Bellypan, Engine

Bellypan, Left Middle

Bellypan, Rear Discharge

Screw, Hex Flange MO08-1.25 x 25
Nut, Hex Flange M08-1.25
Screw, Hex MO08-1.25 x 20

WWRRRRERELNN

()]
($1




RUNNING GEAR

22826218 _cp04_03/06_A

[os]

COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

A 35315241 |Plate, Tie 4
B 35315126 |Spring, Slipper 4
C 35315365 |Screw, Keeper 4
D 35315373 |Nut, Keeper 4
E 96739958 |Screw, Hex M12-1.75 x 70 12
F 95935003 |Washer, Flat 12
G 35315340 |Screw, Shackle 4
H 35326958 |Hanger, Front 2
J 35315357 |Nut, Shackle 4
K 22278212 |Spacer, Shackle 4
L 36784882 |Nut, Equalizer 2
M 36784874 |Screw, Equalizer 2
8




RUNNING GEAR cont'd

22826218 _cp04_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

wIoVO T2

xXsSsS<CH

35356930
36895225
22278196
35326966
22193015
22161343
22161350
35315258
35316959
95928321
36875508
35375427

Equalizer

Hanger, Equalizer
Spacer, Equalizer
Hanger, Rear

Axle with Electrical Brake
Axle Hydraulic Front
Axle Hydraulic Rear
NutHex 1/2-20

U-Bolt, 1/2-20

Washer, Flat

Electrical Brake Harness
Terminal, Snap

P PNNNDNDN

L, N




HUB and AXLE

22826218 _cp05_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

DO IUVUZZIrx«IOmMMOO®>

35315274
35282565
35318757
22253041
35379387
35379395
35315217
35315209
35318849
35318831
35390459
35316884
35361898
35316876
35316868
22346126

Nut, Lug

Stem, Valve

Wheel

Tire

Cover, Rubber

Cover, Dust Cap

Nut, Spindle

Washer, Spindle

Cone, Outer Wheel Bearing
Cup, Outer Bearing

Drum, Brake

Cup, Inner Bearing

Stud, Hub

Cone, Inner Wheel Bearing
Seal, Hub

Beam, Axle

N
N

B N - I - - N N S

N
D

N b~ D

vy]
Iy
o




ELECTRIC BRAKE PAD ASSEMBLY

22826218_cp06_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

moOw>»

@ T

35356872
35356864
35393727
36895811
36895829
36895837
36895803
35393859
35393867
35390814
35390822

Nut

Washer

Kit, Adjusting Screw and Spring
Kit, Magnet

Kit, Left Actuating Lever

Kit, Right Actuating Lever

Kit, Shoe and Lining

Plate, Left Backing, Assembly
Plate, Right Backing, Assembly
Complete Left Brake Assembly
Complete Right Brake Assembly

P RPRPRRPRNREPNN




DRAWBAR JACK ASSEMBLY

22826218 _cp07_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

ZZrX«ITOmTMmMOO®m®>

36870145
95954087
35336700
36870087
36870095
36870053
36870079
36870129
95935011
95923314
36870061
95935235
36870103

Base, Jack

Screw, Hex 9/16-18 x 3.50"
Nut, Torq 9/16-18

Drop Leg and Sleeve

Pin, Pull

Tube, Inner

Bearing, Thrust

Tube, Outer

Washer, Flat

Nut, Lock 5/16-18

Crank Assembly

Screw, Hex 5/16-18 x 1.50”
Clip, Pull Pin

PR RPRRPRRPRRPRRRERPR

vy]
Iy
N




PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY

22826218 _cp08_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 96702311 |Screw, Hex M12-1.75 x 30 4
B 36879195 |[Nut, Hex Flange M10-1.5 2
C 35603224 |Spacer 2
D 36847440 |Bracket, Left 1
E 95934998 |Washer 4
F 95928867 |Pin, Cotter 4
G 96701743 |Nut, Hex M12-1.75 4
H 35602846 |Bracket, Equalizer 1
J 35603216 |Clevis 1
K 95935086 |Nut, Hex 5/16-24 1
L 35357151 |Pin 4
M 35603182 |Rod, Link 1




PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY cont'd

22826218 _cp08_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

4 nw VO T2

35118728
35603208
35857382
36847432
35376946
36880698
35857408
35602895
35602903
35271162
36895746

Nut, Hex 5/16-24 LH
Clevis

Lever, Parking Brake
Bracket, Right

Screw, Hex M10-1.5 X 70
Cable, Electric Brake
Cable, Hydraulic Brake
Clamp

Spacer

Screw, Hex M08-1.25 x 30
Nutsert, Hex M08

A BADNNMNNNNRERPRERPREPRP

53”
63.5”

rIXS<C




ENGINE FAN and MOUNT

22826218 _cp09_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 96710488 |[Screw, Hex M10-1.50 x 80 4
B 95935037 |Washer, Flat 4
C 22170138 |[Fan Assembly 1
D 22426522 |Spacer, Fan 1
E 95934253 |[Screw, Hex 3/4-10 x 4.0” 1
F 35273937 |Washer, Snubber 1
G 36776128 |Screw, Hex M12-1.75 x 60 4
H 22452155 |Bracket, Engine 1
J 35302835 |Mount, Rubber 1
K 95923363 |[Nut, Nyloc 3/4-10 1
L 22615058 |Engine 1 |[HP675, XP750
22615041 |Engine 1 [XP825, HP750
22177737 |Engine Oil Filter AR
22765325 |Engine Fuel Filter AR
22345748 |Engine Water Filter AR
22345755 |Starter Motor AR
22765333 |Engine Belt AR
22616965 |Alternator AR
22637904 |Engine Fuel/Water Filter AR




EXHAUST COMPLETE

22826218 cpl0_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

OQUZZIrXuauIOmMMOO®>

22288849
35307131
36866929
36889608
36866911
35313303
22208474
22207120
35857036
35127653
95935037
22289995
35279025
36881886
22765341

Pipe, Exhaust

Clamp, Seal

Clamp, Mounting

Screw, Hex Flange M08 - 1.25 X 25
Muffler

Clamp, Seal

Pipe, Exhaust

Pipe, Turbo

Cap, Rain

Clamp

Washer (on Clamps)

Support, Exhaust

Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Nut, Hex Flange M08 - 1.25
Clamp, V-Band

P DANVNRPANRPRPENRANERR

vy]
Iy
(e}




AIR END COMPLETE

22826218 cpll_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

ACIOTMMOO WX

naouxoOovVZ2Zr

95923363
35302835
22177703
35273937
95934253
35834795
35103852
95220604
96701917
42437566
42437574
42437582
36786572
36734515
35272558
35358274
22283758
96701495
96700901

Nut, Nyloc 3/4-10

Mount, Rubber

Bracket, Air End Mounting

Washer, Snubber

Screw, Hex 3/4-10 x 4.0”

Coupling, Air End/Engine

Bushing, Coupling

Screw, Hex Socket Cap 3/8-16 x .75”
Screw, Hex M10 - 1.50 X 30

Air End Assembly (HP-675)

Air End Assembly (HP-750 & XP-750)
Air End Assembly (XP-825)

Gasket, Unloader

Unloader Assembly

Screw, Hex M20 - 2.50 X 45

Screw, Hex Socket Cap M16-2.0 x 25
Support, Wire Routing

Screw, Hex M12 - 1.75 X 25

Screw, Hex M20 - 2.50 X 40

RoORRPNNRNN

NDARPDMNORRERERPR




GEAR CASE HOUSING ASSEMBLY

22826218 cpl2_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

rXoeIOmTMMmMOOwW>

36846400
36851681
36764785
35336304
36854925
35361328
35364975
96712187
36507515
95358164
36798346
36798361

Shaft, Drive

Spacer

Cap, Shaft Guide

Screw, Low Head Hex Soc Cap M10 - 1.50 X 25
Bearing, Inboard

Key

Key, Coupling

Screw, Hex M12 - 1.75 X 30
Cover, Seal

O-Ring

Guard, Bottom

Guard, Top

PR RPRRPRORRPRRRERRRR

vy]
[EnY
00}




GEAR CASE HOUSING ASSEMBLY cont'd

22826218_cp12_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

—nw VO TVTZ2Z

sS<cC

36846442
35593508
96716162
36851459
96706254
35255819
35298132
35335363
35334853
39326483
36846418
36846426

Set, Shim

Seal, Shaft

Screw, Hex M16 - 2.0 X 40
Housing, Gear Case
Screw, Hex M16-2.0 X 35
Plate, Clamp

Gear Set (HP675)

Gear Set (HP 750, XP750)
Gear Set (XP825)

Spacer

Spacer

Bearing, Outboard

PR RRPRRRRRR




ROTOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY

22826218 cpl3_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

ZIrXaeaITOmMmMmMOO0O®m®>

96716105
39326749
39253992
35279009
96712179
95938205
39330626
95939856
95239927
22124317
95938221
22219687
95023073

Screw, Hex M06 - 1.0 X 12
Plate, Retainer

0O-Ring

Screw, Hex M16 - 2.0 X 55
Screw, Hex M12 - 1.75 X 35
Plug, Hex 9/16-18

Orifice, Injection 14 MM
Plug, Hex 1.31-12

Pin, Dowel

Housing, Rotor

Plug, Hex 7/8-14

Plate, Cover

O-Ring

NNEFPFPFPNMNNREFPOOONRPEPEFEPO

o3}
N
o




REAR BEARING HOUSING

22826218 _cpl4_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

ZIrxXaeaITOmMmMOO0O®®>

35262963
95096806
35313568
39322706
36005031
95022141
39253984
35295336
95938213
96706262
95938965
39890553
95656260

Spacer

Ring, Snap

Bearing, Female Rotor
Bearing Male Rotor
Set, Rotor

O-Ring

O-Ring

Pin, Dowel

Plug

Screw

Plug

Housing, Rear Bearing
O-Ring

WRRPRRRRRRPR

[E
SN

N P W

M16 - 2.0 X 45




REAR BEARING COVER

22826218 cpl5_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

AeIOmTMMOO >

35299361
39437686
96705983
39326780
39326798
39326806
96712179
39891486
95023388
39436977

Shim Set

Bearing, Taper Roller

Screw, Hex M10 - 1.50 X 35
Shim, Rear Bearing .0254 mm
Shim, Rear Bearing .0762 mm
Shim, Rear Bearing .2540 mm
Screw, Hex M12 - 1.75 X 35
Cover, Rear Bearing

0O-Ring

Retainer, Bearing

OO DN

N NN

o3}
N
N




UNLOADER ASSEMBLY

22826218 _cpl6_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

ZIrXaeITOmMMOO®>

35332691
35332683
35591163
35327204
35592534
95934642
35591189
96702659
36734507
35332006
35328228
35328251
96702287

Spring, Piston

Spring, Valve

Piston, Unloader

Washer, Piston
Diaphragm, Unloader
Screw, Hex 1/2-13 x 1.0"”
Cover, Piston

Screw, Hex M08-1.25 X 25
Body, Unloader

Stem, Valve

Bushing

Gasket

Screw, Hex M10 - 1.50 X 25

PR RPRRPRORRRRRRR

=
N




UNLOADER ASSEMBLY cont'd

22826218_cp16_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

36722460
35328244
35328269
35591171
35328236
35331578
36897148
35331586
95928222
35278571
35287556
95928230

Housing, Piston

Seal

Bushing, Piston

Plate, Valve

Adapter

Grommet

Valve, Anti-Rumble

Grommet

Plug, Hex Countersink 3/8 NPT
O-Ring

Plug, Hex 9/16-18 w/ O-Ring
Plug, Hex Countersink 1/4 NPT

RPRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRERLNRBR

[os]

N[EN<xSE<cH0mOT




COOLER MOUNTING

22826218 cpl7_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

ACIOTMMOO WX

22302889
22228753
22228852
22303465
22186779
22228860
22202485
22660880
22203608
22202477

Baffle, Fan

Shroud, Fan

Support, Cooler

Plate, Cover

Support, Bottom Cooler
Plate, Cover

Support, Charge Air Cooler
Guard, Fan

Brace, Cooler

Support, Oil Cooler

P ORRPWRERWNERPR

-25



COOLER MOUNTING cont'd

22826218 cpl7_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

L 22740872 |Support, Cooler 1

M 22740021 |Baffle, Top 1

N 22739981 |Support, Top Cooler 1

P 36889608 |Screw, Hex M08 - 1.25 X 25 13

Q 22303333 |Bracket, Charge Air Tube 1

R 36881886 |[Nut, Hex M08 - 1.25 5

S 36895746 |Nutsert, Hex M08 55

T 35279025 |[Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 103

U 22231112 |Strip, Charge Air 1

\% 22564082 |Trim, Edge Protector 16" |2 pcs @ 8"

o3}
N
»




COOLER PIPING

THERMOSTAT
HOUSING

THERMOSTAT

HOUSING

BOTTOM
OF ENG.

-

INTAKE -
MANIFOLD

22826218 cpl18_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

TZZIr XIOmMMOO®>

22207237
35113646
35111731
92276096
22303333
22621700
22058564
54444427
22724603
35222017
35287556
35279025
22724579
22155592

Bracket, Engine Exhaust
Clamp, Saddle

Clamp, 4" Muffler
Isolator, Exhaust Rubber
Support

Tube, Charge Air Out
Reducer, Rubber
Clamp, Spring Loaded
Hose, Lower Radiator
Clamp, Hose

O-Ring

Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Hose, Top Radiator
Cooler, Oill

P ARPRPRPRPRPRPWONWLERE

PR




COOLER PIPING cont'd

THERMOSTAT
HOUSING

THERMOSTAT

HOUSING

BOTTOM
OF ENG.

-

INTAKE -
MANIFOLD

22826218_cp18_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

SBEN<XS<CcHWITO

22697585
22155337
36880995
22620736
22207153
22144497
22144513
22078190
22367163
36881886
35310598
35285600
35363498

Radiator

Cooler, Charge Air

Screw, Hex Flange M10-1.50 x 30
Tube, Upper Charge Air
Tube, Lower Charge Air
Connector, Rubber

Clamp, Spring Loaded

Cap, Radiator

Protector, Thread

Nut, Hex Flange M08 - 1.25
Adapter, Barbed

Hose, 3/8 Fuel

Hose, 5/16 Fuel

l WWOR ORARPRPRPR R

l

2 on Each End of Item V

See Length Above
See Length Above

o3}
N
o]




COOLER PIPING cont'd

THERMOSTAT
HOUSING

THERMOSTAT
HOUSING

BOTTOM -
OF ENG.
®
INTAKE _ Q
MANIFOLD 7 /'
e Trge
e b \\_@
22826218 cpl18_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A4 35286327 |Hose, 3/4” ID ~ |See Length Above
A5 35287556 |Plug, Hex 9/16-18 w/ O-Ring 1

A6 95944575 |Nipple, Close 1/4 NPT x .88" 1

A7 95952990 |Coupling, 1/4 NPT x 1.125" 1

A8 36782167 |Valve, Bib 1

A9 95264776 |Clamp, Hose 4

B1 95220851 |Clamp, Hose 2

B2 36879195 |Nut, Hex M10-1.50 1

B3 95935037 |Washer, Flat 4

B4 95935052 |Washer, Flat 1

B5 95928230 |Plug, Hex Countersink 1/4 NPT 1

B6 35222538 |Clamp, Support 9/16" 2




FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

22826218 cpl9_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 22645626 |Tank, Fuel 1
B 35313428 |Cap, -8 JIC 1
C 35389964 |Gasket, Flange Fill 1
D 35389972 |Flange, Fill 1
E 35144328 |Screw 10
F 95954038 |Plug, Hex 1/4 NPT 1
G 36845022 |Strainer, Fuel 1
H 36845014 |[Cap, Fuel 1
J 35361849 |Gasket, Fuel Sender 1
K 22155451 |Sender, Fuel 1
L 36842102 |Screw, Hex #10-32 x 1.0" 5
M 95939856 |(Plug, 1-5/16-12 w/ O-Ring 1

o3}
w
o




FUEL TANK PIPING

ENGINE
FUEL PUMP

FUEL PUMP
RETURN

22826218 cp20_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 36844074 |Vent Hose Assembly 2
B 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 3
C 35222538 |[Clamp 2
D 35287143 |Connector 2
E 35322395 |Silencer 2
F 35283068 |Elbow, 90° Swivel Nut -6 JIC 2
G 35305648 |Elbow, 90° Swivel Nut -10 JIC 2
H 35287911 |Elbow, 90° Swivel Nut -8 JIC 2




FUEL TANK PIPING cont'd

ENGINE
FUEL PUMP

FUEL PUMP
RETURN

22826218_cp20_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

= G

35307719
35325083
22141790
35286491
36881704
22637904
22674212
35286533

Hose, -8JIC x 48”

Hose Assembly, -10 JIC x 34"

Hose Assembly, -10 JIC x 16"

Elbow, 90° 7/8-14 x -10 JIC w/ O-Ring
Screw, Hex Flange 3/8-16 x 1.25”
Element, Fuel/Water Separator Filter
Support, Fuel Filter

O-Ring

PR MNP PRPR

AR

Incl. w/ ltem M




AIR INTAKE

&5

22826218 cp21_03/06_A

e

O ()—®Ee

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

SErX«eIOmTMMOO ®@>

35863638
96702287
96735550
22271746
36867794
36876019
36867786
36867778
35119858
35112333
22283238
35117605

Band, Mounting

Screw, Hex M10 - 1.50 X 25
Nut, Hex M10 - 1.50
Support, A/E Air Cleaner
Nut, Wing

Element, Safety
Element, Primary
Ejector, Dust

Clamp, 7.75” T-Bolt
Hose, Hump

Tube, A/E Air Intake
Elbow, Rubber 90°

P RPPRPPRPNMNNNDEREO©OOOAN




AIR INTAKE cont'd

&5

e

O ()—®Ee

22826218 cp21_03/06_A

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

35116094
36866242
22285787
35161025
22641054
35274703
36897668
22283592
22271738
22283600
95935599
35279025

Clamp, 6.50” T-Bplt

Air Filter Assembly

Elbow, Rubber 90°

Clamp, 5.50” T-Bolt

Tube, Engine Air Intake

Elbow, Rubber

Clamp, 4.50” T-Bolt

Stiffener, Engine A/F

Support, Engine A/F

Stiffener, A/E Air Cleaner Suppot
Coupling, 1/8 NPT x .75”
Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20

WINXKXS<CHWITOTZ

vs)
~

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

Includes Items E thru H

ONRPRRRPRRERPRNEND




SEPARATOR TANK ASSEMBLY

22826218 _cp22_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

rXe«IOTMMOO ®>

36866010
22176572
36866028
96702329
95280541
22188205
36879492
35279942
35579630
22685531
22685499

Flange, Split

Hose, Discharge

O-Ring

Screw, Hex M12 - 1.75 X 35
Plug

Tank, Separator

Screw, Hex Flange M12-1.75 X 25
0O-Ring

Plug, Filler

Tube, Sight

Elbow, Compression

P RFRPEPNRPERLONERESDN




SEPARATOR TANK ASSEMBLY cont'd

22826218 _cp22_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

22291280
35602325
95935011
22326763
96727276
39179072
36898492
36898500
22685481
22685507

Element, Separator

Spring

Washer, Flat

Bracket, Lift

Screw, Hex Flange M20-2.50 X 70
Screw, Hex M16-2.0 X 50

Gasket, Discharge Flange
Adapter, Flange

Elbow, Compression

Insert, 1/4 Tube

NRPRPRRERPDNONOLERER

wlE<CcHnowoOUVZZ

vy]
(o))




SEPARATOR TANK COMPLETE

22826218 cp23_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION

Q
—
<

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

95953956 |Bushing, Reducing 3/4 NPT X 3/8 NPT
35329309 |Fitting, Tube

36794147 |Tube, Scavenge

22217848 |Valve, Min. Pressure

95934279 |[Nipple, 1/2 NPT X 1.12"

35581792 |Valve, Ball

95944708 |Tee, Street 1/2 NPT

95951422 |Nipple, Short 1.0 NPT x 2.0”
95954228 |Tee, 1.0 NPT

95940060 |Bushing, Reducing 1.0 NPT x 1/2 NPT

ACTITOTMMOO >

PR RPRRPRRPRRRRR




SEPARATOR TANK COMPLETE cont'd

22826218 cp23_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

Q
—
<

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

<CHnwxwvmOUVZZr

22352934
35261155
22806004
95953758
95944104
39227541
95928230
95944641
95953790
35309210

Pipe, Safety Valve

Clamp, Muffler

Sensor, Temperature

Nipple, Long 1.25 NPT X 4.50”
Elbow, 90° Street 1.25 NPT
Valve, Safety

Plug, Hex Countersink 1/4 NPT
Adapter, 2.50-12 X 2.0 NPT
Nipple, Short 2.0 NPT X 2.50”
Elbow, 90° 1/2 NPT X -8 JIC

PR RPRRPRRPRRRR

o3}
w
(0]




MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE

|

@

@

©)

©

@

22826218 _cp24_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

IOTMMmMOO >

22218424
35367317
22218457
35367325
35367374
35367366
22218432
22217848
22218622

Body, Valve

CV Assembly

Spring, Small

Valve, Piston

0O-Ring

Spring, Large

Cap, Valve

Minimum Pressure Check Valve Assembly
Check Valve Kit

PR RPRRPRRRRR

>
py)

Incl. tems B, C,E &F

B -39



SERVICE AIR PIPING

7 j;
%- B ,\

22826218 _cp25_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 35602473 |Valve, Ball 1
B 95944674 |Elbow, 90° Street 2.0 NPT 1
C 35192178 |Clamp, Saddle 1
D 95953790 |[Nipple, Short 2.0 NPT X 2.50" 1
E 22223846 |Pipe, Service 1
F 36786127 |Elbow, 90° 2.0 NPT X -32 JIC 1
G 22217848 |Valve, Minimum Pressure 1
H 95935037 |Washer, Flat 2




AIR PIPING

22826218 cp26_03/06_A

, | INST. PNL.
PRESS, GA.

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

AT OTMMOOwW>

35286541
35284538
35309210
95944708
95934279
35581792
35284082
36840841
35282953
35290147

Hose Assembly, -8 JIC

Hose Assembly, -6 JIC

Elbow, 90° 1/2 NPT X -8 JIC
Tee, Street 1/2 NPT

Nipple, Close 1/2 NPT X 1.12"
Valve, Ball

Connector, 1/4 NPT X -6 JIC
Valve, Solenoid

Hose Assembly, -6 JIC
Connector, 3/8 NPT X -6 JIC

PR RPRRPRRPRRRRR

-41



AIR PIPING cont'd

22826218 _cp26_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

naouvOTvVZ2ZZr

<CH

35283092
35279850
35368927
35306661
35367846
35278571
35854149
36854495
95953899
35326503
54496773

Tee, -6 JIC Branch Swivel Nut

Tee, 9/16 -18 Run X -6JIC Swivel Nut
Fitting, Swivel

Hose Assembly, -4 JIC

Connector, 1/4 NPT X -6 IC

O-Ring

Valve, Pressure Regulator

Valve, Pressure Regulator

Bushing, Reducing 3/8 NPT x 1/8 NPT
Tee, 1/8 NPT X -4 JIC

Transducer, Pressure

PR RPRRPRRPRRPRRRRR

XP Models
HP Models




AIR PIPING cont'd

22826218 _cp27_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

TZIrXaeITOmTMMmMOO®T>

35287911
35283134
35322379
35322395
35287929
35322346
95944575
96719869
95954293
95940748
35279934
36881944
35287937
35857176

Elbow, 90° Swivel Nut -8 JIC
Connector, 1/4 NPT X -8 JIC

Valve, Blowdown

Silencer, Pneumatic 1/4 NPT

Tee, Swivel Nut Run -8 JIC

Orifice, .156"

Nipple, Close 1/4 NPT X .88”

Screw, Hex M12-1.75 X 20

Cross, 1/4 NPT

Bushing, Reducing 3/8 NPT X 1/2 NPT
Elbow, 90° 1/4 NPT X -6 JIC

Valve, Solenoid

Elbow, 90° 9/16-18 X -8 JIC w/ O-Ring
Tube Assembly

PR RPRRPRRPRRPREPNRPRRPNRRR

-43



AIR PIPING cont'd

22826218 _cp27_03/06_A

[os]

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
Q 35302314 |Adapter, 9/16-18 X 1/4 NPT 2
R 35283050 |Tee, Run 1/4 NPT X -6 JIC 1
S 35283068 |Elbow, 90° Swivel Nut 1
T 36867554 |Tube, Unloader 1
U 36840460 |Valve, .040” Check 1
\% 35283282 |Hose Assembly 1
W 36841658 |Bracket 1
X 35290147 |Connector, 3/8 NPT X -6 JIC 1
Y 35278571 |O-Ring AR
Z 35379064 |Kit, Diaphragm Repair AR |Forltem C
Al 95930301 |(Bushing, Reducing 1/4 NPT X 1/8 NPT 1
A2 36920825 |Transducer, Pressure 100 PSI 1
- 44




OIL PIPING

22826218_cp28_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 35329309 |Fitting, Lenz 1
B 22214787 |Tube Assembly 1
C 22214803 |Tube Assembly 1
D 35279777 |Elbow, 90° 1.62-12 X -20 JIC w/ O-Ring 1
E 35279942 |0O-Ring AR
F 22214779 |Tube Assembly 1
G 36785277 |Clamp, Saddle 1
H 95469052 |Union 1
J 35228212 |Hose Assembly 1
K 95953956 |Bushing, Reducer 3/4 NPT X 3/8 NPT 1
L 36794147 |Tube, Scavenge 1
M 36840411 |Valve, Check 1




OIL PIPING cont'd

22826218 cp29_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

OQUZZIrXuauIOmMMOO®>

22279772
39476973
95365094
35322494
95469052
22214779
35279777
36866564
39911284
95959730
35279827
39911292
95974663
35114057
35279025

Hose Assembly

Elbow, 90° 1.31-12 X -20 JIC
Elbow, 90° 9/16-18 X -4 JIC
Hose Assembly

Union

Tube Assembly

Elbow, 90° 1-5/8-12 X -20 JIC
Connector, 7/16-20 X -6 JIC
Tube Assembly

Elbow, 90° 7/16-20 X -6 JIC
Elbow, 90° 9/16-18 X -6 JIC
Tube

Connector, 7/16-14 X -6 JIC
Clamp, 1.50” Support

Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPIANRRRRRR

B - 46




COMPRESSOR OIL FILTER

TOP of OIL
COOLER

22826218 cp30_03/06_A

SEPARATOR

BOTTOM of
OIL COOLER

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 36897346 |Element, Oil Filter 1
B 35279942 |0O-Ring AR
C 35279777 |Elbow, 90° 1-5/8-12 X -20 JIC 4
D 36871689 |Head, Oil Filter 1
E 35388024 |Repair Kit, Relief Valve AR
F 35388032 |Repair Kit, Thermostat Element AR
G 35388040 |Repair Kit, O-Ring AR
H 22213037 |Bracket, OTBV 1
J 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 4
K 96701479 |(Screw, Hex M10 - 1.50 X 16 3
L 95938965 |[Plug, Hex 7/16-20 1




INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE

22826218 _cp31_03/06_A

(29

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

rXoeIOmTMMmMOOm>

22633044
22625909
22631816
92368687
35327303
95934998
35327311
95923314
95942553
22056394
22055883
22054076

Panel Assembly, Instrument
Door, Instrument Panel
Hinge, Instrument Panel Door
Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 x 14
Eyebolt

Washer, Flat

Spring

Nut, Hex Lock 5/16-18

Screw, Pan Head #8-32 X 5/8”
Gauge,4inl

Tachometer

Switch, Warm-Up

P RPRPRPORPRRPWRORER

Incl. Items J thru Y

vs)
N
co




INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE cont'd

22826218_cp31_03/06_A

(29

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

XS<CHwnwowmOUVZZ=Z

22050553
22692602
22134118
95775599
22054175
36891216
22171698
22171680
22127385
22054159
95935599

Light, Warning Module
Gauge, Fuel Level

Knob Assembly

Screw, Round Head #4-40 X 1/2”
Meter, Hour

Gauge, Pressure 250 PSi
Decal, Instrument Panel
Panel, Instrument
Switch, Start

Nut, Plastic

Coupling, 1/8 NPT X 3/4”

>
I *r

PNRPRPRRRERERN

Included w/ Item V




INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE cont'd

22826218 _cp31_03/06_A

(29

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
Y 35306687 |Elbow, 90° 1/8 NPT X -4 JIC 1
Z 36898096 |Screw, Hex Flange M06-1.0 X 20 6

Al 22624316 |Hinge, Instrument/Control Panel 1
A2 95942611 |(Screw, Pan Head #10-32 X 7/8” 4
A3 22623003 |Panel, Instrument and Diagnostic 1
A4 35256429 |Stud, 1/4 Turn Slotted 3
A5 35256445 |Retainer 3
A6 95942637 |Nut, Hex Lock #8-32 8
A7 22173579 |(Wedge Module 1
A8 36898104 |Nut, Hex Flange M06-1.0 6
A9 95928800 |Nut, Hex Lock #10-32 4




|1 MATCH POINT |

| 2 MATCH POINT

INSTRUMENT PANEL BACK

22826218 cp32_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

TZZ2Ir XIOmMMOO®T>

35282185
92368687
35256452
22389886
36794816
35603349
95935037
35273366
36892362
35114057
35279025
22622997
36895746
22784698

Plug, Hole 5/8”

Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 x 14
Receptacle, Quarter Turn
Plate, Serial Number

Rivet, .187 Black Stainless
Holder, Door

Washer, Flat

Nut, Hex Lock M10-1.50

Clamp, 1.50” Rubber Support'
Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Cover, Instrument Panel Rear
Nutsert, Hex M08

Harness, Instrument Panel

P WFRFR WWFRFEPNPEPNPEPEOWOTO




STARTER

BATTERY MOUNT

22826218_cp33_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

NIDVOTVZZIr"aeIOTMMOOm>

35279025
22666366
36780609
35598986
35582410
36793545
36895746
22666382
22666374
22132153
96738802
54765383
36896975
22666606
54642327
96702279
36889608

Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Tray, Top

Cable, Negative

Cable, Jumper

Cable, Positive

Battery

Nutsert, Hex M08

Bracket, Battery End

Tray, Bottom Battery

Strap, Ground

Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Cable, Positive Jumper

Switch, Battery Disconnect
Support, Battery Disconnect
Decal, Battery Disconnect
Screw, Hex M10-1.50 X 20
Screw, Hex Flange M08-1.25 X 25

P RPRPRPNRPRPNDMNNRRRREO

o3}
a1
N




RELAY MOUNTING

22826218 _cp34_05/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

TMOO W >

22663181
22101968
36853521
36898104
36898096
35279025

Bracket, Relay

Circuit Breaker 120A

Relay

Nut, Hex Flange M06-1.0

Screw, Hex Flange M06-1.0 X 20
Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20

NOONLEFPE




SENDERS, SENSORS and SWITCHES

©

1. AirEnd Discharge Pipe 1. AirEnd Discharge Pipe
2. Separator Tank Side 2. Top Engine @ Radiator Hose

®® ®

Engine Near Starter AirEnd Oil Feed Manifold Air Cleaners

22826218_cp35_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

A 22806004 |Sensor, Temperture 1/2 NPT

B 22769186 |Sensor, Coolant Level

C 36504180 |Sender, Temperature 0-300° F

D 36870608 |Sender, Pressure 150 PSI

E 36757581 |Switch, Pressure 12 PSI

F 36847838 |Switch, Vacuum

G 22257554 |Adapter, M10-1.5 X 1/8” NPT w/ O-Ring
H 22246722 |Adapter, 7/16-20 X 1/8” NPT w/ O-Ring

PR NRPRRPRNERN




ELECTRIC BRAKE LIGHT WIRING SCHEMATIC

RH REAR SIDE
REAR CLEAR LAMP
GROUND — BRN-16 : )
WHITE) | ~TAIL, LICENSE PLATE: IDEN&ngATION S I I ==
AUX— / CLEARANCE LAMP WHT-16
(BLACK) (BROWN) BRN-16
_—RIGHT TURN
(GREEN) ) RH TAIL
:@ ) LAMP
ELEC BRAKES RH TURN
LEFT TURN / IF EQUIPPED LAMP
(YELLOW) LsTOP (BLUE)
(RED)
STOP, TAIL & TURN LIGHT CONNECTIONS i o;) RH STOP
(AS VIEWED FROM REAR OF RECEPTACLE) | LAMP
RH FRONT SIDE WHT-14 . RH TAIL
4._@ CLEARANCE LAMP J_ LAMP
LIGHT L BRN-14
GROUND = AED1a
LICENSE LAMP
WHT-16 BRN-16 WHT-16 3
BRN-16 : )
RH FRONT FENDER RH REAR FENDER
CLEARANCE LAMP CLEARANCE LAMP
LH FRONT SIDE |
CLEARANCE LAMI\’NHT "
i é3> - WHT-16 WHT-14 | BRN-14
1 BRN-16 BRN-16
LH FRONT FENDER LH REAR FENDER
CLEARANCE LAMP CLEARANCE LAMP
LH TAIL
é ) § ) . LAMP
GFEOUND WHT-16 BRN-16 1 ]
WHT-16 WHT-16 |: °3> LH STOP
V\IT14 BRN-16 BRN-16 LAMP
1 WHT-14 LH TAIL
p LAMP
6 BRN-14
5 GRN-14 I LH TURN
3 YEL-14 [ & ) LAMP
_ LH REAR SIDE
4 RED-14 CLEAR LAMP
2 BLK-14 AUX ﬂ
7 BLU-14 BLU - 14 —e ELEC
] BRAKE
RECEPTACLE BLU-14 CONN
Ne RED-14
BREAKAWAY 4
SWITCH + BATT
22826218 cp39 _03/06_A
ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

B-55



CHASSIS HARNESS SCHEMATIC

Yezi-aay-6.0m

vk

AvV13d
HIMOd
Q=3HOLIMS
oA

= 71-NHO-aIH-89IM

D= 91-Nug-€0 1M
=91-NHg—Z0IM

~03d-29tM

HOLOANNOD r
SWNOD3OaIM | ¢
|

ol

NHO-03H-0S0M

~NHE-¥80M:
~NHO-Q3H-6V0M:

~TE-9Y0M

91-03H-ES0M

NHE-L80M.

Y— v1-NUg-69 1M

26 91-NHO-820M

91-NHO-820M

91-NHO-220M

H3aAN3S

SBOM

2l-NHg

W 9L-NHE-160M

dINTL m.%wl_
aNIDNT 7

91-NHO-¥20M

91L-NHO-€20M

H3IAN3S .
n__\,_m_.rnJI T
HOSIa HIV g

€1d

+-NHO-2g20M:

91-N18-0vOM!

Y= sL-ng-Lom

8LI-N1E-L20M

H3IANIST
$S34d 110 '
INION3

ldd

A

z1-nyg &

:

~NH8-260M

[E]

é—21-NUg-S60M
= 91-3INd-080M
= 81-5INd~
=91-T3A-920M
NOLLdO

dOls
AONIOHIANT

91-NHE-960M

ANTVA
dION310S
NNY/LHVLS
11

3
yaivaH
HOLVINDIY

1aND NVO

91-MN18-120M!

é_.zmm-mao;lg.\'
2z 13

g

2-N1g-S¥0M

¥1-NHO-Q3d-Z¥0M

91-N18-020M

2= sL-ma-eLom:

81-N18-€20M

91-NHE-3L0M

9l-Na-¥eoM

2= 91-1EA-z9m

91-T3A-28IM

D=91L-NHD-FOIM

NUD-v9LM

9L-N1a-ee0M

9l-N1a-2e0M

D6 v1-NUg-280M

¥1-NHE-280M
91-N1g-080M

91-TBA-PPOM

9l-Mg-610M
~MNd-2rOM

~NHE- IOt —

91-N18-S20M

¥
- 9L-TAA-LLIM—Te ¢

S eromaomer
9L-)Nd-0LIM=T*

14
€

2 &= 91-XNd-VZ0M

3

8r

NOLLJO
o]}

$S34d W3LSAS

NOILYTND3YH
cld

SS3Hd MNVL
HOlvd3ad3s
bid

8d

9L-NHE-¥60M ——

MNd-E70M
91-N1E-810M

dMDId
a3ads OYnW

* a_-zmmgswm@ul

o1-Nug-zeom—— It

Ele |0F|2Emlgo>>|1u &l

¥1-NHO-Q3H-1S0M
9i-Ng-1e0M

LY

Qe-91-Nug-s60m-

9l-Mg-Z10M
[ 9l-Mg-9l0M

ge=91-NUg-00LM—

_‘ 91-N18-680M

9L-N1a- oM
91-NHO-Q3H-250M —

m_
i
1

d

1-N18-680M

9L-HNd-010M

8L-NHO-600M

~NHE-800M

81-NHO-200M

81-NUg-2Z10M

8l-dNd-v10M

81-Nug-+LoMm —

8L-HNd-E10M:

=

91-NHE-+00M
91-TIA-E00M

91-T3A-200M

9L-NHE
S00M

|

T
dNILMNVL
HOlvd3d3s
Ly

D= 1-NHE-L8OM:

¥1-NHE- 180M

ai-Nlg-1oom

D91-AHD-99 1M

L-AHD-991M

8885885885882

2|
*oz|
2|
|
€2
22|
1z
02|
61
81
o
9l
-
® v
°cl
2l
°iL
ot
6
8
z
9
]
¥
€
g
3

HITIOHINOD

3903IM
]

¢|_ Tanvd
2 | 1odINOD
3

ed

TANVd
TJOHINOD

ed

03/06_A

_Cp36_

22826218 c

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

QTY

DESCRIPTION

ITEM | COMM. NO.

B -56



CHASSIS HARNESS SCHEMATIC cont'd

HOLO3INNOD
H3ITIOHINOD
INIDONI
SNINAND

HOLO3ANNOD
HIMOd
HITIOHLINOD
ANIONT
SNIWAND

02-AHD-ES M _ _ ~ _ _
02-NHO-1SLM i = i
EI e 02-T3A-6V LM
137INI
3NIDNI
ZHH

05 o} —81-n1g-220M ——X L1 | £52
o 8348
ape o 91-AHO-091M oo X
1 o+—8L-NHO-ZS LM 91-NUD-85IM: 220
9 oT—8L-TIA-0SLM sz3 HOLOINNOO 91-T3A-95LM bER
e AHOSS300V ¥ 1-NHE-69 M —————X o
bre =) +1-NHO-03d-89IM———X
e L pi-aaH-L9M—X
W.v|m_-zmm|%o>> via
0 +1—81-NTa-890M N = ee3
66 +-— 81-HNd~SLOM ———X 8 26 Il
gce 0 | O e ||
18+ T—8I-AHO-VSIM " sss= _
9ce AV13 N
o Y3LVIH DIVINI iee s=s
vee HIV ANIDNI 297 223
gce e T Ty T
2€ o1 —81-NHE-650M—— 338 CEFR
g | 1] <Zr
08 | —8L-(T18-EL0M Bl 353
6ze
82 ~—81-M118-850M 3 uTyvaug swHo 0zt (HH 91-TaA-Z9IM-X
= — 7] HOLSISTH |2 8V | gg _

o[ yosnas 1INDHID 91-NuD-r9IM-X
9z le g =AT =] 1 HaLvaH ONILYNINY3L [0 a v OL-AHD-99LM-X
voe  v| INV1000 $=s i SSnaNvOseeIr [T ()

o \_ 2n 5532 3:0)

A 0 <

227

1z ~1—8L-N18-L50M ;
0Z *+—81L-N19-190M 2 2o @ 9L-Nug-esom—X
M". SO 021 - P-NHE-180M-X

L o8V

o HOLSISH [ 5 Eld 38N 1-Nug-Z80M-X

olLe HITIOHLNOD -Nug-
ONILVNIWHIL 21-Nea-gooX
. ANIONT

s ssnaNvo eeelr | WV | 24l SNINND
Mn 21-03H-S90M ps {T T —z+-aau-eoom
Lie SdAV 0€
oL ~— 81L-N1E-090M ed
[0 3snd
ge HATIOHLNOD
Le EEL
M” OL-5INd-080MX Tmpunmméogﬁuﬂ_u.«lmvdmw 290M: W -
ve —— 9L-NHg-e0LtM-X SdiAv _.om _—
€e d
ze ——

L] g S z 9-q3-voom—]

d ¢ 79 = +
¢ siz w X—9i-Nug-zoIm—T= N v 9+-EA-9Lom—X M = — W3LSAS
z: [ z N T — DAAYE

ozl -Nug- ~T3A-QIH-0LOM—]=—O | O—s1—ZL-ATH-1LOM E—
L e NHarosom fie13dddy | HOLYNEALTY ) E W ) mruvis — SIHILLVE
sd 3NIoN AVI3Y ° INIONT
HOLOANNOD e ) AIONTT +
J0INEIS MINIIV.LYA oS 19
SNINWND 91-NHO-820M =X m_mn_nm_<n_rnm

HOLIMS
1D3aNNOJSIa
Ad3llvd

03/06_A

_Cp37_

22826218_c

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

QTY

DESCRIPTION

ITEM | COMM. NO.

B-57



INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS SCHEMATIC

ge
Se

ve1—91-NMOHE-€10M

€l | ee1—91-3ONVHO-QIH-120M
ze—91-3NT9-200M

rd4d

+e—91-a34- LOOM

zie
Lhe
ore+— 91-IONVHO-Z1LOM—
61— 91-JONVHO-LLOM

<r&o
/

N~
14v1s + —
ol ofNO  HOLIMSAIN

IS

ge— 9L-3ONVHO-0L0M

Le1— 9L-JONVHO-600M

Sl | s+— 91-IONVHO-800M

se1— 91-3NT8-L00M
vet— 91-3NT8-900M

se4— 91-INT9-S00M

ze1— 91-3NT9-F00M

HOLIMS

11— 91-3N19-E00M

JONVH
H3I1IWOHOVL
SN

dAV
14V1S-Ol-1IVM
+sd

@ g 81-IJONVHO-d3H-620M i

81-NMOHE-020M

avo
s

81-3ONVHO-03d-E20M —

mO\ON

81-NMOHI-¥10M

— 8L-NMOYE-210M — —81L-NMOHg-910M

H313WHNOH

s
81L-NMOYI-8LOM —
I

i .
e o\0 4
HOLIMS H31v3H

HO1v1NO3d
€S

81-3HNVHO-A3IH-820M |_

91-3DNVHO-a3H-220M

_| 81-NMOHE-610M

JFONVO

13ATT

13nd
4}

81-NMOHa-SIOM

T 81-FONVHO — ]
-Q34-v2om

81-3ONVHO-d3H-920M

dNZL HILVM

INIONS S1HOIN

3JONVO

- 8L-IONVHO-Q3d-S20M-

81-3ONVHO—-A3H-L20M

< JFONVYO
JHNSS3Hd HIV
JOHVYHOSIA
YN

dWAL $834Hd TI0
HOSIA HIY 3NONT
JONVO
-NI-¥
EN

03/06_A

_Cp33_

22826218_c

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

QTY

DESCRIPTION

ITEM | COMM. NO.

B -58



CHASSIS HARNESS SCHEMATIC PARTS

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | DIMENSIONS/NOTES
Gl 22616965 |ALTERNATOR, ENGINE 1
36793545 |Battery 2
35598986 |(BATTERY CABLE, JUMPER 1
36780609 [BATTERY CABLE, NEGATIVE 1
54765383 |BATTERY CABLE, POS JUMPER 1
35582410 [BATTERY CABLE, POSITIVE 1
22101968 [CIRCUIT BREAKER, AIR INTAKE HEATER 1
D1, D2 | 35376169 |DIODE PLUG 2
M3 22056394 |GAUGE, 4-IN-1 1
M4 36891216 |GAUGE, PRESSURE 1
M2 22692602 |GAUGE, FUEL LEVEL 1
M5 22055883 |GAUGE, TACHOMETER 1
22132153 |GROUND STRAP, ENGINE 1
22132153 |GROUND STRAP, FRAME 1
22785349 |HARNESS, AIR INTAKE HEATER 1
22784698 |HARNESS, INSTRUMENT PANEL 1
22770879 |HARNESS, MAIN CHASSIS 1
M1 22054175 |HOURMETER 1
22633044 |(INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
DS1 22050553 |LAMP, WAIT TO START 1
K3 36853521 |RELAY, AIR INTAKE HEATER 1
K1 36853521 |RELAY, STARTER SOLENOID 1
K2 36892362 |RELAY, SWITCHED POWER 1
RP1 36870608 |SENDER, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE 1
Ul 22155451 |SENDER, FUEL LEVEL 1
RT3 35604180 |[SENDER, TEMPERATURE A/E 1
RT4 35604180 [SENDER, TEMPERATURE ENGINE 1
u2 22769186 |[SENSOR, COOLANT LEVEL 1
G2 36785319 |SENSOR, MAG SPEED 1
RT2 22806004 |[SENSOR, TEMPERATURE A/E DISCHG 1
RT1 22806004 [SENSOR, TEMPERATURE SEP TANK 1
L1 36840841 |SOLENOID VALVE, START-RUN 1
L2 36881944 |SOLENOID VALVE, UNLOADER 1
Bl 22345755 |STARTER, ENGINE 1
S4,S5 | 36847838 |SWITCH, AIR FILTER RESTRICTION 2
S6 36757581 |[SWITCH, AIREND OIL PRESSURE 1
36896975 [SWITCH, BATT DISCONNECT 1
S1 22127385 |SWITCH, KEY START 1
S2 22054076 |[SWITCH, START-RUN 1
PT2 36920825 |[TRANSDUCER, REGULATION PRESSURE 1
PT1 54496773 |TRANSDUCER, SEP TANK PRESSURE 1
22173579 |WEDGE CONTROLLER 1
89303135 |[OPTION - EMERGENCY STOP CONTACT 2
89303127 |OPTION - EMERGENCY STOP OPERATOR 1
22842256 |OPTION - EMERGENCY STOP HARNESS 1




EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE

22826218 _cp40_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

Q
—
<

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

SrX«IOmTMMmMOO®>

22201578
22211163
22208284
35130707
36793602
22197818
92912419
22622435
35310622
22202063
22207930
22197479

Grill, Left Front
Door, Side
Panel, Lower Side
Handle

Latch Assembly
Panel, Left Rear
Hinge, Door
Panel, Front End
Plugs, Hole

Grill, Front End
Brace, End Panel
Panel, Rear End

P NP WOFRPNEPENDEDNDNPRE

1
o2}
o




EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE cont'd

22826218 _cp40_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

N<XS<CH0WITOTZ

22300248
22208300
22237564
22199020
22243307
22243273
22208946
22197495
22203681
36755742
22198188
22198444

Cover, End Panel
Panel, Front Top
Panel, Top Middle
Panel, Top Rear
Frame, Door
Door

Cover, Lift Ball
Panel, Right Rear
Grill, Right Front
Filler, Side Rail
Rail, Top Side
Rail, Top Side

QO
l\)l\)me—\l—\le—\Hl—\l\)j

-61



EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE cont'd

22826218 _cp40_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
Al 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 165
A2 35337328 |Stud,Hex Ball M08 8
A3 36881886 |Nut, Hex M08.1.25 8
A4 36844355 |Spring, Gas 4
A5 22312599 |Plug 1
A6 36787968 |Grommet 4
A7 35278720 |Pin, Quick Release Chain and 1
A8 36881910 |Light, License Plate 1
A9 36922144 |Light, Identification 1
B1 22068373 |Seal, Door 12’
B2 36895746 |Nutsert, Hex M08 126
B3 36794816 |Rivet 8

- 62




EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE cont'd

22826218_cp40_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
B4 36788081 |Light, Combo 4
B5 35306141 |Connector 1
B6 95922134 |Screw, Slotted Rd Head #10-24 X 1" 2
B7 95938692 |Washer, External Star #10 2
B8 35265388 |Nut, Hex Lock Washer #10-24 2
B9 36797652 |Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 12 33
C1 36889608 |Screw, Hex Flange M08-1.25 X 25 8
Cc2 36881886 |Nut, Hex Flange M08-1.25 8
C3 36769032 |Nut, Hex Lock M06-1.0 2
C4 35300771 |Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 20 3

- 63



INTERIOR ENCLOSURE

//
/’// g 7 g ‘v¢
Q/
&
-
2 e

22826218 cp4l_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 22301089 |(Baffle, Front Air Intake 1
B 22336184 |Bracket, Intake Baffle 2
C 22301048 |Baffle, Right Front Air Intake 1
D 22301097 |(Baffle, Left Front Air Intake 1
E 22301105 |(Baffle, Exhaust 2
F 22301717 |Plate, Baffle 2
G 22301113 |Bracket, Baffle Mounting 1
H 54718184 |Strap, Foam Retention 15
J 36895746 |Nutsert, Hex M08 20
K 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 12
L 54519202 |Screw, Slotted Hex 1/4-10 X 3/4” Type AB 13
M 36797652 |Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 12 8

vs)
o
a




LIGHTS and CONNECTOR

22826218 _cp42_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

CTOTMMUO ™@>

DO UTVZ2ZIr X

36881910
35300771
95922134
36922144
95938692
35265388
35279025
36894129
35367044
35367051
36893634
36788081
36787968
35306141
36794774
35225077
22747786

Light, License Plate

Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 20
Screw, Slotted Rd Head #10-24 X 1"
3 - Light Assembly

Washer, External Tooth Lock
Nut, Hex Lock Washer #10-24
Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Connector, 7 - Way

Red Light Assembly

Yellow Light Assembly
Grommet

Stop, Turn, Tail Light Assembly
Grommet, Screw

Connector

Grommet, License Plate Screw
Clamp, Support

Harness, Electric Brake Light

NPFPAAMNOPRAPEAEPDNNMNNEDNDNLE

[EY
Lol S

Not Shown




EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE FOAM INSULATION

/

4

22826218 _cp43_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

22305536 |Foam, Front
22674014 |Foam, Front
22252282 |Foam, Front
22252308 |Foam, Front
22252290 |Foam, Front
22252191 |Foam, Door
22255707 |Foam, Left Door
22252373 |Foam, Left Side
22305973 |Foam, Left Side
22252365 |Fiberglass, Left Side
22252340 |Foam, Rear
22252316 |Foam, Rear

SErX«eIOmTMMOO®@>

NP RRPRRPRNRRRRR

o3}
(o2}
»




EXTERNAL ENCLOSURE FOAM INSULATION cont'd

22826218 _cp43_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

<XS<CHWIDVOTZ

22305528
22252324
22252357
22745467
22745558
22252241
22252233
22252258
22252399
22252209
22252381

Foam, Rear
Foam, Rear
Foam, Rear
Foam, Top
Foam, Top
Foam, Top
Foam, Top
Foam, Top
Foam, Right Side
Foam, Right Door
Foam, Right Side

P RPRPNRPRRPRNRRRN




INTERNAL ENCLOSURE FOAM INSULATION

22826218_cp44_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

AT OmTMMOOwW>

22305544
22306062
22306112
22306120
22305551
22306096
22306104
22306088
22674022
22736607

Foam, Front
Foam, Front
Foam, Baffle
Foam, Baffle
Foam, Baffle
Foam, Baffle
Foam, Baffle
Foam, Baffle
Foam, Inst. Panel
Foam, Inst. Panel

NFRPNRPRANRRRR

o3}
(o)}
(o]




STREET SIDE DECAL LOCATION

22826218 _cp45_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

CHLWITLOIUVUZZIrXaeITOmTMMOO®@>P

54625207
54604921
54568803
36514602
54640024
22298343
54629902
54568787
22155600
54699400
54568779
36529691
22334916
36531176
54413117
54568753
54454756
22299051
54749205

Diesel Fuel Decal

Tow Chains Decal

Collapsing Jack Decal

Noise Emission Decal

Genuine Parts Decal

Fall Off Unit Decal

3 - Part Warning Decal

Improper Operation Decal
Operating Instructions Decal
Lifting Point Decal

Rotating Fan Decal

Clean Coolers Decal (Both Sides)
Hot Surface Decal

Vin Decal

Galvaneal Decal (Galvaneal Option)
Battery Gas Decal

No Ether Decal

Operating Instructions Symbols
No Weld Decal

NFRPNRPRRPRPRPNNRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRERPR




CURB SIDE DECAL LOCATION

22826218 _cp46_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

CIOTMOO WX

54413117
54640024
22298343
54568761
22383319
54604970
54568795
54640164
54749205

Galvaneal Decal (Galvaneal Option)
Genuine Parts Decal

Fall Off Unit Decal

Hot Pressurized Fluid Decal

Oil Level Decal

Oil Fill Plug Decal

High Pressure Air Decal

Air End Warranty Decal

No Weld Decal

NP RRPRRRRRBR

1
~
o




Section C - OPTION PARTS



AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR

22826218 option_op01_03/06_A

|I| to Top of Separator Tank
to Top Rear Air End

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

35602473
95953790
95944674
22223879
35192178
95976965
95871448
35256122
22223853
22414742
22390447
22414734
22414726

Valve, 2" NPT Ball

Nipple, Short 2" NPT X 2.50”
Elbow, Street 90° 2" NPT
Tube Assembly

Clamp, Saddle 2.0”

Tee, -32 JIC Swivel Nut Run
Elbow, 45° -32 JIC Swivel Nut
Hose Assembly

Tube Assembly, Service
Foam, Acoustic

Baffle, Air Intake

Foam, Acoustic

Foam, Acoustic

P RRPRPRPRPRPRPWORWNPR

NIZZEZErReIOTMMOO T >

@




AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR cont'd

|I| to Top of Separator Tank
to Top Rear Air End

22826218 option_op01_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

22414718 |Foam, Acoustic

36920221 |Valve, Check

36786127 |Elbow, 90° 2" NPT X -32 Jic

36879211 |[Nut, Hex Flange M16-2.0

22393292 |Support, Water Separator

95953907 |Bushing, Reducing 2.5" NPT X 2.0" NPT
35375385 |Screw, Hex M16-2.0 X 40

35279025 |[Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 27
22231971 |Water Separator

95245353 |Bushing, Reducing 1/2” NPT X 3/8" NPT
95772562 |Nipple, Close 3/8” NPT X 1.0”
36844579 |Y-Strainer, 3/8" NPT

95940748 |Bushing, Reducing 3/8” NPT X 1/4” NPT

NNEFEDNWRE PP

PEN<KXS<CHOLITOT

PR R R R




AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR cont'd

|I| to Top of Separator Tank
to Top Rear Air End

22826218 option_op01_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A3 37081528 |Orifice, .063” 1
A4 35369347 |Connector, Male 1/4” NPT X 3/8” Tube 1
A5 35356484 |Tubing, 3/8” Synflex 50"
A6 22223861 |[Tube Assembly 1
A7 95944732 |Elbow, 45° 2.5-12 X -32 JIC 1
A8 35356500 |Connector, 2.5-12 X -32 JIC 1
A9 36922987 |Valve, 3-Way 1
Bl 22217848 |[Valve, Minimum Pressure 1
B2 95944641 |Adapter, 2.5-12 X 2.0" NPT 1
B3 35367846 |Connector, 1/4” NPT X -6 JIC 1
B4 22410211 |Hose Assembly 1
B5 22222442 |Aftercooler 1
B6 35279827 |Elbow, 90° 9/16-18 X -6 JIC 2

C-4




AFTERCOOLER with WATER SEPARATOR cont'd

22826218 option_op01_03/06_A

|I| to Top of Separator Tank
to Top Rear Air End

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
B7 35322379 |Valve, Blowdown 1
B8 35248319 |Orifice, .094” 1
B9 35279934 |Elbow, 90° 1/4” NPT X -6 JIC 1
C1 35284538 |Hose Assembly 1
Cc2 35379064 |Kit, Diaphragm Repair AR
C3 22390421 |[Support, Aftercooler 1
C4 22395420 |[Support, Aftercooler 2
C5 22395321 |[Baffle, Air Restriction 1
C6 22390439 |Support, Aftercooler 1
C7 22414767 |Foam, Acoustic 1
C8 22395586 |Baffle, Air Intake 1
C9 22414759 |Foam, Acoustic 1
D1 35335124 |Connector, Male 2" NPT X -32 JIC 1




to Top of Separator Tank

E to Top Rear Air End

to Top Port Upper Indicator
E to Bottom Port Lower Indicator
E to Top Port Lower Indicator

not shown \

IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING

=

22826218 option_op02_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 35602473 |Valve, 2" NPT Ball 1
B 95953790 |Nipple, Short 2" NPT X 2.50" 4
C 95944674 |Elbow, Street 90° 2" NPT 3
D 22223879 |Tube Assembly 1
E 35192178 |Clamp, Saddle 2.0” 3
F 95976965 |Tee, -32 JIC Swivel Nut Run 1
G 95928313 |Elbow, 90° -32 JIC Swivel Nut 1
H 54718754 |Hose Assembly 1
J 22223853 |Tube Assembly, Service 1
K 35335124 |Connector, Male 2" NPT X -32 JIC 2
L 36922987 |Valve, 3-Way 1
M 36786127 |Elbow, 90° 2" NPT X -32 Jic 2
N 22410211 |Hose Assembly 1
P 35356500 |Connector, 2.5-12 X -32 JIC 1
Q 36920221 |Valve, Check 1

C-6




to Top of Separator Tank

E to Top Rear Air End

to Top Port Upper Indicator
E to Bottom Port Lower Indicator
E to Top Port Lower Indicator

not shown \

IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING cont'd

=

22826218 option_op02_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
R 36879211 |Nut, Hex Flange M16-2.0 4
S 35375385 |Screw, Hex M16-2.0 X 40 4
T 95953907 |Bushing, Reducing 2.5" NPT X 2.0" NPT 2
U 22231997 |Filter, Secondary 1
V 22108823 |Element, Secondary Filter AR
w 95245353 |Bushing, Reducing 1/2” NPT X 3/8" NPT 3
X 95772562 |Nipple, Close 3/8” NPT X 1.0” 3
Y 36844579 |Y-Strainer, 3/8” NPT 3
Z 95940748 |Bushing, Reducing 3/8” NPT X 1/4” NPT 3
Al 37081528 |Orifice, .063" 3
A2 95452025 |Nipple, 1/4” NPT X 7/8" 2
A3 36882223 |[Tee, Pipe 1/4” NPT 2
A4 35284082 |Connector, 1/4" NPT X -6 JIC 4
A5 35284546 |Hose Assembly 1
A6 35279934 |Elbow, 90° 1/4” NPT X -6 JIC 3




to Top of

E to Top Rear Air End

to Top Port Upper Indicator
E to Bottom Port Lower Indicator
E to Top Port Lower Indicator

not shown \

IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING cont'd

Separator Tank

=

22826218 option_op02_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A7 22231989 |Filter, Primary 1
A8 95954863 |[Nlpple, 2.5” NPT X 2.50” 2
A9 95954848 |Union, Female 2.5” NPT 1
Bl 35282946 |Hose Assembly 1
B2 94514454 |Elbow, Street 90° 2.5” NPT 1
B3 22231971 |Water Separator 1
B4 35225077 |Clamp, Support 4
B5 35283282 |Hose Assembly 1
B6 22223861 |[Tube Assembly 1
B7 95944732 |Elbow, 45° 2.5-12 X -32 JIC 1
B8 36898922 |Sensor, Temperature 1
B9 35279827 |Elbow, 90° 9/16-18 X -6 JIC 2
C1 35367846 |Connector, 1/4” NPT X -6 JIC 1
Cc2 35322379 |Valve, Blowdown 1
C3 35248319 |Orifice, .094” 1




to Top of

E to Top Rear Air End

to Top Port Upper Indicator
E to Bottom Port Lower Indicator
E to Top Port Lower Indicator

not shown \

IQ AFTERCOOLER PIPING cont'd

Separator Tank

=

22826218 option_op02_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

C4 22460117 |Harness, Low Ambient Heater 1

C5 35284538 |Hose Assembly 1

C6 36854677 |Heater, 24VDC Regulator 1 |on Pressure Reg.
C7 22217848 |Valve, Minimum Pressure 1

(O] 95944641 |Adapter, 2.5-12 X 2.0” NPT 1

C9 22583983 |Connector, Male 1/8-28 BSPP X -4 JIC 3

D1 35290352 |Elbow, 90° -4 JIC Swivel Nut 3

D2 22108815 |Element, Primary Filter AR

D3 54739024 |Kit, Filter Mount w/ Wedge 1

D4 36895746 |Nutsert, Hex M08 4

D5 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 4

D6 35379064 |Kit, Diaphragm Repair AR

D7 36841526 |Heater, 24VDC 3/4” 5




IQ AFTERCOOLER MOUNTING

22826218 option_op03_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

rXoeIOmTMMmMOOOm®>

22395321
35279025
22222442
22390421
22390439
22395446
22395420
22402846
22402523
22402853
36898310

Baffle, Air Restriction
Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Aftercooler

Support, Aftercooler
Support, Aftercooler
Support, IQ Filter
Support, Aftercooler
Support, Louver
Louver Set

Support, Actuator
Actuator, Linear 24VDC

X+

P RPRDMNRRRPR

@]
=
o




IQ AFTERCOOLER MOUNTING cont'd

22826218 option_op03_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

S<cHuwwmoOoUuwvzZZ

36797652
95935029
22393292
22508311
22508337
22508295
22508329
22508303
95934568
95923298

Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 12
Washer, Flat

Support, Water Separator
Foam, Acoustic

Foam, Acoustic

Baffle, Air Intake

Foam, Acoustic

Foam, Acoustic

Screw, Hex 1/4-20 X 2"

Nut, Hex Lock 1/4-20

=
N @

NNRPRRRRR

-11



st

to1 Stage Inlet Test Port
nd

E to2 Stage Outlet Test Port
nd

to2 Stage Inlet Test Port

IQ INSTRUMENT PANEL

22826218 option_op04_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

ZIrXaeIOmTMMmMOO0Om®>

36899615
36899599
36898401
35290352
35310960
35323591
95942595
36920634
95928800
35322494
22054050
36892362
22840524

Indicator, Differential Pressure 25 PSI
Indicator, Differential Pressure 20 PSI
Adaptor, Bulkhead 1/8" NPT X -4 JIC
Elbow, 90° -4 JIC Swivel Nut

Hose Assembly

Tee, -4 JIC Swivel Nut Branch

Screw, Pan Head #10-32 X 1/2”

Unit, Temperature Control

Nut, Hex Lock #10-32

Hose Assembly

Switch, Rocker

Relay, 24 VDC

Harness, 1Q System

P RPPRPORMRPRDMNRPREPDANDNRPR

@]
=
N




STREET SIDE FRAME

CENTRAL DRAINS

(B) REAR CURB SIDE

SEPARATOR TANK

()
(®

22826218 option_op05_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

VTZIrX«eITOmTMMOO®>

35608694
22138515
35279025
35321173
36777399
35294735
35287044
35283506
35287937
35283134
35287911
35252782
35285451
35307719

Cap, Safe Vent 12 JIC

Bracket, Central Drains

Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Fitting, Bulkhead -12 JIC X 3/4” NPT
Valve, 3/4” T-Handle Ball

Elbow, 90° 3/4” NPT X -12 JIC
Elbow, 90° 3/4” NPT X -8 JIC

Hose Assembly

Elbow, 90° 9/16-18 X -8 JIC w/ O-Ring
Connector, 1/4" NPT X -8 JIC

Elbow, 90° -8 JIC Swivel Nut

Hose Assembly

Union, Bulkhead -8 JIC

Hose Assembly

P RPRRPRWOWRPRPRPNDNWOWAOODNEREOG




CENTRAL DRAINS cont'd

(B) REAR CURB SIDE

STREET SIDE FRAME
(A1)
22826218 option_op05_03/06_A
ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
Q 36784436 |Valve, Drain M18-1.5 1
R 95220844 |Clamp, Hose 2
S 35326578 |Hose, Heater 5/8” 22"
T 35326560 |Adapter, 1/2” Male NPT x 5/8” Hose 1
U 95953949 |Bushing, Reducing 3/4” NPT X 1/2” NPT 1
Y, 35287747 |Fitting, Bulkhead 3/4” NPT X -12 JIC 1
w 35301506 |[Elbow, 90° -12 JIC Swivel Nut 1
X 35376110 |Hose Assembly 1
Y 36861540 |[Elbow, 90° 1.312-12 X -12 JIC 1
Z 35323682 |Hose Assembly 1
Al 35295880 |[Connector, 1.06-12 X -12 JIC w/ O-Ring 1
A2 36881936 |Hose Assembly 1
A3 35294768 |O-Ring AR
A4 35278571 |O-Ring AR




COLD START HEATERS

1)

W

N ey
Anmununnmnt

(F‘\‘
£
L/
'y,
Q

L™

@—e

22826218 option_op06_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
22813918 |Cold Start Assembly Incl. Items A, F thru K
A 22813901 |Harness, Heater w/ Pressure Switch 1
B 22360242 |Support, Cold Start 1
C 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 2
D 95942553 |Screw, Pan Head #8-32 X 5/8” 4
E 35283001 |Hose Assembly 1
F 36920346 |Pad, Battery Heater 1
G 36920338 |Pad, Battery Heater 1
H 22298558 |Heater, Engine Block 1
J 22298566 |[Well, Thermostat 1
K 36874675 |Heater, Oil Pan 1
L 35301126 |Elbow, 90° 1/8” NPT X -6 JIC 1
M 22257554 |Adapter, 1/8" NPT X M10-1.5 1
N 92368687 |Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 x 14 1
P 35279934 |Elbow, 90° 1/4 NPT X -6 JIC 1




FRONT HYDRAULIC BRAKE PAD ASSEMBLY

USED ON AXLE NO. 22161343

22826218 option_op07_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 35356872 |Nut 10
B 35356864 |Washer 10
C 36895795 |Kit, Brake Spring
D 36867851 |[Kit, Left Brake Cylinder

2

1

36867885 |Kit, Right Brake Cylinder 1
36895779 [Kit, Left Shoe and Lining 1
1

1

1

m

36895787 |Kit, Right Shoe and Lining
F 35393834 |Left Backing Plate Assembly
35393842 |Right Backing Plate Assembly

[EEN

36895241 |Complete Left Brake Assembly
36895258 |Complete Right Brake Assembly

=




REAR HYDRAULIC BRAKE PAD ASSEMBLY

USED ON AXLE NO. 22161350

22826218 option_op08_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 35356872 |Nut 10
B 35356864 (Washer 10
C 36895795 |[Kit, Brake Spring 2
D 36867851 |Kit, Left Brake Cylinder 1
35867885 |[Kit, Right Brake Cylinder 1
E 36895779 [Kit, Left Shoe and Lining 1
36895787 |Kit, Right Shoe and Lining 1
35388628 |Complete Left Brake Assembly 1
35388636 |Complete Right Brake Assembly 1




HYDRAULIC BRAKE ACTUATOR

22826218 option_op09_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 35373026 |Damper 2
B 35373083 |[S-Hook 2
C 35373091 |[Chain 1
D 35373042 |Lever Assembly 1
E 35373059 |Seal Weather 1
F 35373067 |Lock, Right 1
G 35373075 |Lock, Left 1
H 35373117 |Cylinder, Master 1
J 35376433 |[Kit, Cylinder Repair AR
K 35373109 |Connector 1
L 35373125 |Gasket 1
M 35373034 |Cover 1

@]
=
o




HYDRAULIC BRAKE PIPING

®

| o
ceocoll f

-
{ 34

i

T e )

(THIS VIEW IS LOOKING DOWN FROM TOP OF UNIT)

22826218 option_opl0_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

36867281 |[Tube Assembly

35356377 |Hose Assembly

36894699 |Tube Assembly

36867489 |Tube Assembly

36867273 |Tube Assembly

35356328 |Tee, 3/16” Inverted Flare
35356369 |Hose Assembly

35356401 |[Tube Assembly

35356336 |Union, 3/16” X 3/16” Inverted Flare
36734879 |Actuator, Hydraulic Brake

ACeIOTMMOO W >

PR NP WORNRPRNN




HYDRAULIC BRAKE PIPING cont'd

®

| o
ceocoll f

-
{ 34

i

T e )

(THIS VIEW IS LOOKING DOWN FROM TOP OF UNIT)

22826218 option_opl0_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES

22262323 |Bracket, Tee

35356310 |Bracket, Hose

35356302 |Clip, Hose

37001252 |Clamp, Tube

95935102 |[Nut, Hex 1/2-20

36898096 |Screw, Hex Flange M06-1.0 X 20
36898104 |[Nut, Hex Flange M06-1.0
36797652 |Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 12
35279025 |[Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
36895746 |Nutsert, Hex M08

<CHnwxwmOUvVZZr
WORNMNNNWWWN

O
N
o




HYDRAULIC BRAKE LIGHT WIRING SCHEMATIC

RH REAR SIDE
GROUND CLEAR LAMP
(WHITE) — TAIL, LICENSE PLATE & R BRN-16
AUX /' CLEARANCE LAMP IDENTIFICATION (& 1 —33)
(BLACK) (BROWN) LAMP
RIGHT TURN WHT-16  ppN-16
(GREEN)
4 RH TAIL
:@ ) LAMP
LEFTTURN ELEC BRAKES
IF EQUIPPED RH TURN
STOP é)

(YELLOW) s (BLUE) LAMP
STOP, TAIL & TURN LIGHT CONNECTIONS RH STOP
(AS VIEWED FROM REAR OF RECEPTACLE) | =] LAMP

RH FRONT SIDE WHT-14 RH TAIL
@ GLEARANCE LAMP J_ LAMP
LIGHT _
GROUND = I e
B LICENSE LAMP
WHT-16 BRN-16 WHT-16 —3
BRN-16 )
RH FRONT FENDER RH REAR FENDER
CLEARANCE LAMP CLEARANCE LAMP
LH FRONT SIDE
CLEARANCE LAMP,
é;) WHT-16 WHT-16 WHT-14 | BRN-14
1 BRN-16 BRN-16
LH FRONT FENDER LH REAR FENDER
CLEARANCE LAMP CLEARANCE LAMP LH TAIL
— = — LaP
GROUND wiT_16 an_16 1 1
WHT-16 WHT-16 3 LH STOP
WHT-14 BRN_16 BRN_16 LAMP
1 I WHT-14 LH TAIL
LAMP

6 BRN-14

5 GRN-14 r LH TURN

3 YEL-14 ) LAMP

LH REAR SIDE

4 RED-14 CLEAR LAMP

2 BLK-14 AUX —o—@

7 BLU-14 ELEC

BRAKE
RECEPTACLE Bk-14  CONN
BREAKAWAY
SWITCH
22826218 option_opll 03/06_A
ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
22312169 |[Harrness, Hydraulic Brake Lighting 1

c-21



GALVANNEAL ENCLOSURE

22826218 option_opl2_03/06_A

ITEM

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

SrX«eITOmTMmmMmOO >

22201578
22211171
22208292
22197826
22622468
22197487
22300644
22208318
22245757
22199038
22243299
22243281

Grill, Left Hand Front
Door, Side

Panel, Lower Side
Panel, Left Hand Rear
Panel, Front End
Panel, Rear End
Cover, End Panel
Panel, Front Top
Panel, Top Center
Panel, Top Rear
Frame, Door

Door, Overflow

PR RPRRPREREPNRPRRRERNNER

@]
N
N




GALVANNEAL ENCLOSURE cont'd

22826218 option_opl2_03/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
N 22208953 |(Cover, Lift Bail 1
P 22197503 |Panel, Right Rear 1
Q 22203681 |Grill, Right Hand Front 1
R 22198196 |Rail, Top Side 2
S 22198451 |Rail, Top Side 2
T 35279025 |Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20 165
U 22068373 |Seal, Door 12’
Y, 36895746 |Nutsert, Hex M08 126
w 36797652 |Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 12 33
X 36769032 |Nut, Hex Lock M06-1.0 2
Y 35300771 |Screw, Tapping M06-1.0 X 20 3

-23



SECURABLE LIFT EYE

LIFT POSITION

\

22826218 option_opl3_03/06_A

SECURE POSITION

COMM. NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

DIMENSIONS/NOTES

35279025
36848224
36763670
22183685
35356526

Screw, Tapping M08 - 1.25 X 20
Pin

Screw, Hex M20-2.50 x 60

Eye, Secure Lift

Nut, Torg M20-2.50

N R NP R




LESS RUNNING GEAR

22826218 option_opl4 05/06_A

ITEM | COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
A 22329759 |Support, LRG Upper 4
B 36754893 |[MountT, Sandwich 4
C 36898369 |Support, Lower Mounting 4
D 36898351 |Bar, Restriction 8
E 36877793 |Screw, Hex Flange M12-1.75 X 40 24
F 36879203 |Nut, Hex Flange M12-1.75 32

-25






NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE
22050553 ........... B-49 22197495 .......... B-61 22228753 .......... B-25 22298343 ........... B-69
.......................... B-59 22197503 ..........C-23 22228852 .......... B-25 EUTRPRPRIN = 2V (0
22054050 ........... C-12 22197818 .......... B-60 22228860 .......... B-25 22298558 ........... C-15
22054076 ........... B-48 22197826 .......... C-22 22231112 .......... B-26 22298566 ........... C-15
.......................... B-59 22198188 ..........B-61 22231674 ............ B-7 22299051 ...........B-69
22054159 ........... B-49 22198196 .......... C-23 22231682 ............ B-7 22300248 ........... B-61
22054175 ........... B-49 22198444 .......... B-61 22231690 ............ B-7 22300644 ........... C-22
.......................... B-59 22198451 ..........C-23 22231724 ............ B-7 22301048 ...........B-64
22055883 ........... B-48 22199020 .......... B-61 22231732 ....covunen. B-5 22301089 ........... B-64
.......................... B-59 22199038 ..........C-22 22231971 ............C-3 22301097 ...........B-64
22056394 ........... B-48 22199582 ............ B-5 C-8 22301105 ........... B-64
.......................... B-59 22201578 ..........B-60 22231989 ............C-8 22301113 ...........B-64
22058564 ........... B-27 C-22 22231997 ...t C-7 22301717 ........... B-64
22068373 ........... B-62 22202063 .......... B-60 22237564 .......... B-61 22302889 ........... B-25
.......................... C-23 22202477 ..........B-25 22243273 .......... B-61 22303333 ...........B-26
22078190 ........... B-28 22202485 .......... B-25 22243281 .......... C-22 . B-27
22101968 ........... B-53 22203608 .......... B-25 22243299 .......... C-22 22303465 ........... B-25
.......................... B-59 22203681 ..........B-61 22243307 .......... B-61 22305528 ...........B-67
22108815 ............. C-9 C-23 22245757 .......... C-22 22305536 ........... B-66
22108823 ............. C-7 22207120 .......... B-16 22246722 .......... B-54 22305544 ........... B-68
22124317 ........... B-20 22207153 .......... B-28 22247191 ............ B-4 22305551 ........... B-68
22127385 ........... B-49 22207237 .......... B-27 22252191 .......... B-66 22305973 ........... B-66
.......................... B-59 22207930 ..........B-60 22252209 .......... B-67 22306062 ...........B-68
22132153 ........... B-52 22208284 .......... B-60 22252233 .......... B-67 22306088 ........... B-68
.......................... B-59 22208292 ..........C-22 22252241 .......... B-67 22306096 ...........B-68
22134118 ........... B-49 22208300 .......... B-61 22252258 .......... B-67 22306104 ........... B-68
22138515 ........... C-13 22208318 .......... C-22 22252282 .......... B-66 22306112 ........... B-68
22141790 ........... B-32 22208474 .......... B-16 22252290 .......... B-66 22306120 ........... B-68
22144497 ........... B-28 22208946 .......... B-61 22252308 .......... B-66 22312169 ........... C-21
22144513 ........... B-28 22208953 .......... C-23 22252316 .......... B-66 22312599 ........... B-62
22155337 ...ceeen. B-28 22211163 .......... B-60 22252324 .......... B-67 22326763 ........... B-36
22155451 ........... B-30 22211171 .......... C-22 22252340 .......... B-66 22329759 ........... C-25
.......................... B-59 22213037 ..........B-47 22252357 .......... B-67 22334916 ...........B-69
22155592 ........... B-27 22214779 .......... B-45 22252365 .......... B-66 22336184 ........... B-64
22155600 ........... B-69 B-46 22252373 .......... B-66 22345748 ........... B-15
22157556 ......cenvis B-5 22214787 .......... B-45 22252381 .......... B-67 22345755 ........... B-15
22159859 ... B-5 22214803 .......... B-45 22252399 .......... B-67 B-59
22161343 ............. B-9 22217848 .......... B-37 22253041 .......... B-10 22346126 ........... B-10
22161350 ......cenvues B-9 B-39 22255707 .......... B-66 22352934 ........... B-38
22170138 ........... B-15 B-40 22257554 .......... B-54 22360242 ........... C-15
22171680 ........... B-49 C-4 C-15 22367163 ........... B-28
22171698 ........... B-49 C-9 22262323 .......... C-20 22383319 ........... B-70
22173579 ...coeen. B-50 22218424 .......... B-39 22271738 .......... B-34 22384747 ....ccvn. B-7
.......................... B-59 22218432 ..........B-39 22271746 .......... B-33 22384754 .............B-7
22176572 ........... B-35 22218457 .......... B-39 22278196 ............ B-9 22389886 ........... B-51
22177703 ........... B-17 22218622 .......... B-39 22278212 ............ B-8 22390421 ............. C-5
22177737 wuuvenn. B-15 22219687 .......... B-20 22279772 .......... B-46 . C-10
22182307 ...ovvvvnnns B-6 22222442 ............ C-4 22283238 .......... B-33 22390439 ............ C-5
22183685 ........... C-24 . C-10 22283592 .......... B-34 C-10
22186779 ........... B-25 22223846 .......... B-40 22283600 .......... B-34 22390447 ........... C-2
22188205 ........... B-35 22223853 ............ C-2 22283758 .......... B-17 22393292 ... C-3
22193015 .........vue B-9 C-6 22285787 .......... B-34 C-11
22193718 .......envs B-5 22223861 ............ C-4 22288849 .......... B-16 22395321 ... C-5
22193734 ..covvvns B-5 C-8 22289995 .......... B-16 C-10
22197479 ........... B-60 22223879 ......euvis C-2 22291280 .......... B-36 22395420 ............. C-5
22197487 ........... C-22 C6 C-10



NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE
22395446 ........... C-10 22692602 .......... B-49 35256429 .......... B-50 35279942 ........... B-35
22395586 ............. C-5 B-59 35256445 .......... B-50 B-45
22402523 ........... C-10 22697585 .......... B-28 35256452 .......... B-51 B-47
22402846 ........... C-10 22724579 .......... B-27 35261155 .......... B-38 35282185 ........... B-51
22402853 ........... C-10 22724603 .......... B-27 35262963 .......... B-21 35282565 ........... B-10
22410211 ............. C-4 22736607 .......... B-68 35265388 .......... B-63 35282946 ............. C-8
............................ C-6 22739981 ..........B-26 e B-05 35282953 ...........B-41
22414718 ............ C-3 22740021 .......... B-26 35271162 .......... B-14 35283001 ........... C-15
22414726 ....ccevns C-2 22740872 .......... B-26 35272558 ............ B-3 35283050 ........... B-44
22414734 ....ccouns C-2 22745467 .......... B-67 e, B-17 35283068 ........... B-31
22414742 ............. C-2 22745558 .......... B-67 35273366 .......... B-51 B-44
22414759 ..oovvvns C-5 22747786 .......... B-65 35273937 .......... B-15 35283092 ........... B-42
22414767 ..vvvvnnnns C-5 22765325 .......... B-15 B-17 35283134 ........... B-43
22426522 ........... B-15 22765333 .......... B-15 35274703 .......... B-34 C-13
22452155 ........... B-15 22765341 .......... B-16 35278571 .......... B-24 35283282 ........... B-44
22460117 ....ccevnvs C-9 22769186 .......... B-54 B-42 C-8
22508295 ........... C-11 i, B-59 B-44 35283506 ........... C-13
22508303 ........... C-11 22770879 .......... B-59 C-14 35284082 ........... B-41
22508311 ........... C-11 22784698 .......... B-51 35278720 .......... B-62 C-7
22508329 ........... C-11 e, B-59 35279009 .......... B-20 35284538 ........... B-41
22508337 .......u... C-11 22785349 .......... B-59 35279025 ............ B-6 s C-5
22564082 ........... B-26 22806004 .......... B-38 B-7 C-9
22583983 ... C-9 B-54 . B-16 35284546 ............. C-7
22615041 ........... B-15 B-59 B-26 35285451 ........... C-13
22615058 ........... B-15 22813901 .......... C-15 B-27 35285600 ........... B-28
22616965 ........... B-15 22813918 .......... C-15 B-31 35286327 ........... B-29
.......................... B-59 22840524 ..........C-12 v B34 35286491 ...........B-32
22620736 ........... B-28 22842256 .......... B-59 B-46 35286533 ........... B-32
22621700 ........... B-27 35103852 .......... B-17 e, B-47 35286541 ........... B-41
22622435 ........... B-60 35111731 .......... B-27 . B-51 35287044 ........... C-13
22622468 ........... C-22 35112333 .......... B-33 B-52 35287143 ........... B-31
22622997 ........... B-51 35113646 .......... B-27 . B-53 35287556 ........... B-24
22623003 ........... B-50 35114057 .......... B-46 ., B-62 B-27
22624316 ........... B-50 B-51 B-64 B-29
22625909 ........... B-48 35116094 .......... B-34 . B-65 35287747 ........... C-14
22631816 ........... B-48 35117605 .......... B-33 C-3 35287911 ........... B-31
22633044 ........... B-48 35118728 .......... B-14 C-9 B-43
.......................... B-59 35119858 ..........B-33 e G-10 e G-13
22637904 ........... B-15 35127653 .......... B-16 e, C-13 35287929 ........... B-43
.......................... B-32 35130707 ..........B-60 cerrreenneeenneeennns G=15 35287937 ...........B-43
22641054 ........... B-34 35144328 .......... B-30 e, C-20 . C-13
22645626 ........... B-30 35161025 .......... B-34 . C-23 35290147 ........... B-41
22660880 ........... B-25 35192178 .......... B-40 ., C-24 . B-44
22663181 ........... B-53 C-2 35279777 .......... B-45 35290352 ............. C-9
22666366 ........... B-52 C6 B-46 . C-12
22666374 ........... B-52 35222017 .......... B-27 B-47 35294735 ........... C-13
22666382 ........... B-52 35222538 .......... B-29 35279827 .......... B-46 35294768 ........... C-14
22666606 ........... B-52 B-31 C-4 35295336 ........... B-21
22674014 ........... B-66 35225077 .......... B-65 C-8 35295880 ........... C-14
22674022 ........... B-68 C-8 35279850 .......... B-42 35298132 ........... B-19
22674212 ........... B-32 35228212 .......... B-45 35279934 .......... B-43 35299361 ........... B-22
22685481 ........... B-36 35248319 ............ C-5 C-5 35300771 ........... B-63
22685499 ........... B-35 C-8 C-7T e, B-65
22685507 ........... B-36 35252782 .......... C-13 C-15 i, C-23
22685531 ........... B-35 35255819 .......... B-19 35301126 ........... C-15

35256122 ............ C-2 35301506 ........... C-14



NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE
35302314 ........... B-44 35327311 .......... B-48 35368927 .......... B-42 35598986 ........... B-52
35302835 ........... B-15 35327840 ............ B-6 35369313 ............ B-5 B-59
.......................... B-17 35328228 ..........B-23 35369347 ............ C-4 35602325 ...........B-36
35305648 ........... B-31 35328236 .......... B-24 35369800 ............ B-3 35602473 ........... B-40
35306141 ........... B-63 35328244 .......... B-24 35373026 .......... C-18 C-2
.......................... B-65 35328251 ..........B-23 35373034 .......... C-18 EUUTRPRPRRRN G2 ¢
35306661 ........... B-42 35328269 .......... B-24 35373042 .......... C-18 35602846 ........... B-13
35306687 ........... B-50 35329309 .......... B-37 35373059 .......... C-18 35602895 ........... B-14
35307131 ........... B-16 B-45 35373067 .......... C-18 35602903 ........... B-14
35307719 ........... B-32 35331578 .......... B-24 35373075 .......... C-18 35603182 ........... B-13
.......................... C-13 35331586 ..........B-24 35373083 .......... C-18 35603208 ...........B-14
35309210 ........... B-38 35332006 .......... B-23 35373091 .......... C-18 35603216 ........... B-13
.......................... B-41 35332683 ..........B-23 35373109 .......... C-18 35603224 ...........B-13
35310598 ........... B-28 35332691 .......... B-23 35373117 .......... C-18 35603349 ........... B-51
35310622 ........... B-60 35334853 .......... B-19 35373125 .......... C-18 35604180 ........... B-59
35310960 ........... C-12 35335124 ............ C-5 35374453 ............ B-3 35604636 ............. B-3
35313303 ........... B-16 C-6 35375385 ...t C-3 35605187 ............. B-3
35313428 ........... B-30 35335363 .......... B-19 C-7 35608694 ........... C-13
35313568 ........... B-21 35336304 .......... B-18 35375427 .....cuun... B-9 35609544 ............. B-5
35315126 ............. B-8 35336700 .......... B-12 35375963 ............ B-4 35834795 ........... B-17
35315209 ........... B-10 35337328 .......... B-62 35376094 ............ B-4 35854149 ........... B-42
35315217 ........... B-10 35356302 .......... C-20 35376110 .......... C-14 35857036 ........... B-16
35315241 ............. B-8 35356310 .......... C-20 35376169 .......... B-59 35857176 ........... B-43
35315258 ............ B-9 35356328 .......... C-19 35376433 .......... C-18 35857382 ........... B-14
35315274 ........... B-10 35356336 .......... C-19 35376946 .......... B-14 35857408 ........... B-14
35315340 ........uvue B-8 35356369 .......... C-19 35379064 .......... B-44 35863638 ........... B-33
35315357 ..vviiinnns B-8 35356377 .......... C-19 C-5 35867885 ........... C-17
35315365 ......ceuvuee B-8 35356401 .......... C-19 C-9 36005031 ........... B-21
35315373 ..oiiiins B-8 35356484 ............ C-4 35379387 .......... B-10 36504180 ........... B-54
35315944 ............. B-6 35356500 ............ C-4 35379395 .......... B-10 36507515 ........... B-18
35316868 ........... B-10 C-6 35388024 .......... B-47 36514602 ........... B-69
35316876 ........... B-10 35356526 ............ B-3 35388032 .......... B-47 36529691 ........... B-69
35316884 ........... B-10 C-24 35388040 .......... B-47 36531176 ........... B-69
35316959 ... B-9 35356864 .......... B-11 35388628 .......... C-17 36722460 ........... B-24
35318757 .....ceun. B-10 C-16 35388636 .......... C-17 36734507 ........... B-23
35318831 ........... B-10 C-17 35389964 .......... B-30 36734515 ........... B-17
35318849 ........... B-10 35356872 .......... B-11 35389972 .......... B-30 36734879 ... B-3
35321173 ........... C-13 C-16 35390459 .......... B-10 C-19
35322346 ........... B-43 C-17 35390814 .......... B-11 36742880 ............. B-6
35322379 ........... B-43 35356930 ............ B-9 35390822 .......... B-11 36754893 ........... C-25
............................ C-5 35357151 ..........B-13 35393727 ..........B-11 36755742 ...........B-61
............................ C-8 35358274 ..........B-17 35393834 .......... C-16 36757581 ...........B-54
35322395 ........... B-31 35361328 .......... B-18 35393842 .......... C-16 . B-59
.......................... B-43 35361849 ..........B-30 35393859 .......... B-11 36763670 .............B-6
35322494 ........... B-46 35361898 .......... B-10 35393867 .......... B-11 C-24
.......................... C-12 35363498 ..........B-28 35579630 .......... B-35 36764785 ...........B-18
35323591 ........... C-12 35364975 .......... B-18 35581792 .......... B-37 36769032 ........... B-63
35323682 ........... C-14 35367044 .......... B-65 B-41 C-23
35325083 ........... B-32 35367051 .......... B-65 35582410 .......... B-52 36776128 ........... B-15
35326503 ........... B-42 35367317 .......... B-39 B-59 36777399 ........... C-13
35326560 ........... C-14 35367325 .......... B-39 35591163 .......... B-23 36780609 ........... B-52
35326578 ........... C-14 35367366 .......... B-39 35591171 .......... B-24 B-59
35326958 ............. B-8 35367374 .......... B-39 35591189 .......... B-23 36782167 ........... B-29
35326966 ............. B-9 35367846 .......... B-42 35592534 .......... B-23 36784436 ........... C-14
35327204 ........... B-23 C-4 35593508 .......... B-19 36784874 ............. B-8
35327303 ........... B-48 C-8 36784882 ............. B-8



NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE
36785277 ........... B-45 36866028 .......... B-35 36889608 ............ B-7 36920221 ............. C-3
36785319 ........... B-59 36866242 .......... B-34 . B-16 . C-6
36786127 ........... B-40 36866564 .......... B-46 ., B-26 36920338 ........... C-15
............................ C-3 36866911 ..........B-16 e B=D2 36920346 ...........C-15
............................ C-6 36866929 ..........B-16 cerrreenee e B-03 36920634 ...........C-12
36786572 ........... B-17 36867273 .......... C-19 36891216 .......... B-49 36920825 ........... B-44
36787968 ........... B-62 36867281 .......... C-19 L, B-59 B-59
.......................... B-65 36867489 ..........C-19 36892362 .......... B-51 36922144 ...........B-62
36788081 ........... B-63 36867554 .......... B-44 B-59 B-65
.......................... B-65 36867778 ..........B-33 cerreeennre e G=12 36922987 .............C-4
36793545 ........... B-52 36867786 .......... B-33 36893634 .......... B-65 C-6
.......................... B-59 36867794 ..........B-33 36894129 .......... B-65 37001252 ...........C-20
36793602 ........... B-60 36867851 .......... C-16 36894699 .......... C-19 37081528 ............. C-4
36794147 ........... B-37 C-17 36895225 ............ B-9 C-7
.......................... B-45 36867885 ..........C-16 36895241 .......... C-16 39179072 ...........B-36
36794774 ........... B-65 36870053 .......... B-12 36895258 .......... C-16 39227541 ........... B-38
36794816 ........... B-51 36870061 .......... B-12 36895746 ............ B-4 39253984 ........... B-21
.......................... B-62 36870079 ..........B-12 v B-14 39253992 ...........B-20
36797652 ........... B-63 36870087 .......... B-12 . B-26 39322706 ........... B-21
.......................... B-64 36870095 ..........B-12 FUUURRPRPR = 2o | 39326483 ...........B-19
.......................... C-11 36870103 ..........B-12 e B=D2 39326749 ...........B-20
.......................... C-20 36870111 ............B-4 e B=02 39326780 ...........B-22
.......................... C-23 36870129 ..........B-12 e B-04 39326798 ...........B-22
36798346 ........... B-18 36870145 .......... B-12 C-9 39326806 ........... B-22
36798361 ........... B-18 36870608 .......... B-54 C-20 39330626 ........... B-20
36840411 ........... B-45 B-59 C-23 39436977 ........... B-22
36840460 ........... B-44 36871689 .......... B-47 36895779 .......... C-16 39437686 ........... B-22
36840841 ........... B-41 36874675 .......... C-15 C-17 39476973 ........... B-46
.......................... B-59 36875508 ............B-9 36895787 .......... C-16 39890553 ...........B-21
36841526 ............. C-9 36876019 .......... B-33 C-17 39891486 ........... B-22
36841658 ........... B-44 36877793 .......... C-25 36895795 .......... C-16 39911284 ........... B-46
36842102 ........... B-30 36879195 .......... B-13 C-17 39911292 ........... B-46
36844074 ........... B-31 B-29 36895803 .......... B-11 42437566 ........... B-17
36844355 ........... B-62 36879203 .......... C-25 36895811 .......... B-11 42437574 ........... B-17
36844579 .......uvvs C-3 36879211 ............ C-3 36895829 .......... B-11 42437582 ........... B-17
............................ C-7 SUUTURRRRRRRIN O { 36895837 .......... B-11 54413117 ...........B-69
36845014 ........... B-30 36879492 .......... B-35 36896975 .......... B-52 B-70
36845022 ........... B-30 36880623 ............ B-7 B-59 54444427 ........... B-27
36846400 ........... B-18 36880698 .......... B-14 36897148 .......... B-24 54454756 ........... B-69
36846418 ........... B-19 36880995 .......... B-28 36897346 .......... B-47 54496773 ........... B-42
36846426 ........... B-19 36881704 .......... B-32 36897668 .......... B-34 B-59
36846442 ........... B-19 36881886 ............ B-7 36898096 .......... B-50 54519202 ........... B-64
36847432 ........... B-14 B-16 B-53 54568753 ........... B-69
36847440 ........... B-13 B-26 . C-20 54568761 ........... B-70
36847838 ........... B-54 B-28 36898104 .......... B-50 54568779 ........... B-69
.......................... B-59 e, B=62 v B=D3 54568787 ...........B-69
36848224 ........... C-24 . B-63 C-20 54568795 ........... B-70
36851459 ........... B-19 36881910 .......... B-62 36898310 .......... C-10 54568803 ........... B-69
36851681 ........... B-18 B-65 36898351 .......... C-25 54604921 ........... B-69
36853521 ........... B-53 36881936 .......... C-14 36898369 .......... C-25 54604970 ........... B-70
.......................... B-59 36881944 ..........B-43 36898401 .......... C-12 54625207 ...........B-69
36854495 ........... B-42 B-59 36898492 .......... B-36 54629902 ........... B-69
36854677 ..covvvnnns C-9 36882223 ............ C-7 36898500 .......... B-36 54640024 ........... B-69
36854925 ........... B-18 36898922 ............ C-8 B-70
36861540 ........... C-14 36899599 .......... C-12 54640164 ........... B-70
36866010 ........... B-35 36899615 .......... C-12 54642327 ........... B-52

i-4



NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE
54699400 ........... B-69 95934253 .......... B-15 95952990 .......... B-29
54718184 ........... B-64 B-17 95953758 .......... B-38
54718754 ............ C-6 95934279 .......... B-37 95953790 .......... B-38
54739024 ............. C-9 B-41 B-40
54749205 ........... B-69 95934568 .......... C-11 C-2
.......................... B-70 95934642 ..........B-23 v, G0
54765383 ........... B-52 95934998 .......... B-13 95953899 .......... B-42
.......................... B-59 e, B-48 95953907 ............ C-3
89303127 ........... B-59 95935003 ............ B-8 . C-7
89303135 ........... B-59 95935011 ............ B-4 95953949 .......... C-14
92276096 ........... B-27 B-12 95953956 .......... B-37
92368687 ........... B-48 B-36 B-45
.......................... B-51 95935029 ..........C-11 95954038 .......... B-30
.......................... C-15 95935037 ..........B-15 95954087 .......... B-12
92912419 ........... B-60 B-16 95954228 .......... B-37
94514454 ............. C-8 B-29 95954293 .......... B-43
95022141 ........... B-21 B-40 95954848 ............ C-8
95023073 ........... B-20 B-51 95954863 ............ C-8
95023388 ........... B-22 95935052 .......... B-29 95959730 .......... B-46
95096806 ........... B-21 95935086 .......... B-13 95974663 .......... B-46
95220604 ........... B-17 95935102 .......... C-20 95976965 ............ C-2
95220844 ........... C-14 95935235 .......... B-12 C-6
95220851 ........... B-29 95935599 .......... B-34 96700901 ............ B-6
95239927 ........... B-20 B-49 B-17
95245353 ... C-3 95938205 .......... B-20 96701479 .......... B-47
............................ C-7 95938213 ..........B-21 96701495 .......... B-17
95264776 ........... B-29 95938221 .......... B-20 96701743 .......... B-13
95280541 ........... B-35 95938692 .......... B-63 96701750 ............ B-4
95358164 ........... B-18 B-65 96701917 .......... B-17
95365094 ........... B-46 95938965 .......... B-21 96702279 .......... B-52
95452025 ............. C-7 B-47 96702287 .......... B-23
95469052 ........... B-45 95939856 .......... B-20 B-33
.......................... B-46 v B30 96702311 .......... B-13
95656260 ........... B-21 95940060 .......... B-37 96702329 .......... B-35
95772562 ............. C-3 95940748 .......... B-43 96702659 .......... B-23
............................ C-7 SUUTURRRPRRRIN O 96702741 ............ B-4
95775599 ........... B-49 C-7 96705983 .......... B-22
05871448 ............. C-2 95942553 .......... B-48 96706254 .......... B-19
95922134 ........... B-63 C-15 96706262 .......... B-21
.......................... B-65 95942595 ..........C-12 96710488 .......... B-15
95923298 ........... C-11 95942611 .......... B-50 96712179 .......... B-20
95923314 ........... B-12 95942637 .......... B-50 B-22
.......................... B-48 95944104 ..........B-38 96712187 .......... B-18
95923363 ........... B-15 95944575 .......... B-29 96716105 .......... B-20
.......................... B-17 e, B-43 96716162 .......... B-19
95928222 ........... B-24 95944641 .......... B-38 96719869 .......... B-43
95928230 ........... B-24 C-4 96727276 .......... B-36
.......................... B-29 e C-9 96735550 .......... B-33
.......................... B-38 95944674 ..........B-40 96738802 .......... B-52
95928313 ............. C-6 C-2 96739958 ............ B-8
95928321 ............. B-9 C-6

95928800 ........... B-50 95944708 .......... B-37

.......................... C-12 e B-41

95928867 ........... B-13 95944732 ............ C-4

95930301 ........... B-44 C-8

95934170 ...cvvvnvns B-3 95951422 .......... B-37



NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE



WORD INDEX

CPN
3-LightAssembly ....................... B-65
3-PartWarningDecal .................... B-69
A
Actuator

HydraulicBrake .................. B-3, C-19

Linear24VDC ........... ..., C-10
Adapter . ......... .. ... B-24

1/2" Male NPT x5/8"Hose .............. C-14

1/8" NPT XM10-15 ................... C-15

250-12X20NPT ... ... i B-38

25-12X20'NPT ....... ... C-4, C-9

7/16-20 X 1/8" NPT w/ O-Ring ........... B-54

9/16-18 X 1/ANPT . ... ... i, B-44

Barbed ........... .. ... . ... . ... B-28

Flange . ............ ... ... .. .. ... . ... B-36

M10-1.5 X 1/8"NPTw/O-Ring . . ......... B-54
Adaptor

Bulkhead 1/8° NPT X-4JIC ............. C-12
Aftercooler ......... ... .. . . ... ... C-4, C-10
Air End Assembly (HP-675) ................ B-17
Air End Assembly (HP-750 & XP-750) ........ B-17
Air End Assembly (XP-825) ................ B-17
Air End Warranty Decal ................... B-70
Air Filter Assembly ....................... B-34
ALTERNATOR

ENGINE ........... ... i B-59
Alternator ........ ... .. ... . B-15
Axle Hydraulic Front . ...................... B-9
Axle HydraulicRear ....................... B-9
Axle with Electrical Brake ................... B-9
B
Baffle

Airintake ................... C-2,C-5, C-11

Air Restriction . ................... C-5, C-10

Exhaust............ ... ... ... ... .. B-64

Fan ........ ... .. B-25

FrontAirintake ....................... B-64

Left Front Airintake ................... B-64

Right Front AirIntake . ................. B-64

TOP - B-26
Ball

Lifting ........ .. B-5
Band

Mounting . ...........coviiiiiinnn... B-33
Bar

Restriction . . .......... ... ... .. ... ... C-25
Base

Jack ... e B-12
Battery . ......... ... ... B-52, B-59
BATTERY CABLE

JUMPER ... ... . e B-59

NEGATIVE .......... ... ... . .. B-59

POSJUMPER ....................... B-59

POSITIVE . ... B-59

Battery GasDecal ....................... B-69
Beam
Axle ... B-10
Bearing
Female Rotor ....................... B-21
Inboard .............. ... ... .. .. ..., B-18
Outboard ........................... B-19
TaperRoller ........................ B-22
Thrust ...... ... . . B-12
BearingMale Rotor .. .................... B-21
Bellypan
ArEnd ... ... .. . . . . B-7
Discharge ............. ... ... ....... B-5
Engine ........... ... .. . ... . B-7
FrontOQutside ........................ B-7
LeftMiddle .......................... B-7
RearDischarge ....................... B-7
Right Middle ......................... B-7
Body
Unloader ........................... B-23
Valve . ... ... B-39
Brace
Cooler ....... ... . . B-25
EndPanel .............. ... ......... B-60
Bracket ......... ... ... ... B-44
Air End Mounting .................... B-17
Baffle Mounting ...................... B-64
BatteryEnd ......................... B-52
CentralDrains ....................... C-13
Charge AirTube ..................... B-26
Engine ............ .. ... ... ... B-15
EngineExhaust ...................... B-27
Equalizer ............ ... ... . . . .. ... B-13
Hose ...... ... . i C-20
Intake Baffle ........................ B-64
Left ... B-13
Lift ..o B-36
OTBV .. B-47
PintteEye ............. ... ... .. ..... B-6
Relay ............ ... ... ... .. .. .... B-53
Right ...... ... ... .. .. B-14
Tee . C-20
Bushing ......... ... ... ... ... ... . . B-23
Coupling ......... ... . ..., B-17
Piston ............ ... ... ... . . . ... B-24
Reducer 3/4 NPT X3/8NPT ............ B-45
Reducing 1.0 NPT x 1/2 NPT ........... B-37
Reducing 1/2” NPT X 3/8" NPT . ... ... C-3,C-7
Reducing 1/4 NPT X 1/8 NPT .. ......... B-44
Reducing 2.5" NPT X 2.0" NPT ....... C-3,C-7
Reducing 3/4 NPT X 3/8 NPT ........... B-37
Reducing 3/4” NPT X 1/2" NPT . ......... C-14
Reducing 3/8 NPT X 1/2 NPT ........... B-43
Reducing 3/8 NPT x 1/8 NPT ........... B-42
Reducing 3/8" NPT X 1/4” NPT . ... ... C-3,C-7

ii-1



WORD INDEX

C
Cable
ElectricBrake .......... ... .. ...... ... B-14
HydraulicBrake ...................... B-14
Jumper ... B-52
Negative ........ ... . .. . ... B-52
Positive . ....... ... .. B-52
Positive Jumper ........ ... ... ... B-52
Cap
SBIUIC B-30
Fuel ... . B-30
Radiator ............. ... ... .. . ... ... B-28
Rain ......... . . . ... . B-16
SafeVvent12JIC ..................... C-13
ShaftGuide . . .............. ... .. .. ... B-18
Valve . . ... B-39
Chain....... ... . . C-18
Chain Assembly ......... . ... ... ... .... B-3
CheckValveKit . ............... ... .. .. ... B-39
CIRCUIT BREAKER
AIR INTAKE HEATER ................. B-59
Circuit Breaker 120A . . ... ... . .. B-53
Clamp ......... ... . ... ... . .. B-14, B-16, B-31
1.50" Rubber Support® . ................ B-51
1.50" Support . ... B-46
450" T-Bolt . ....... ..o B-34
4" Muffler ... B-27
550"T-Bolt...........o i B-34
6.50"T-Bplt.......coi B-34
775" T-Bolt ... B-33
Hose ........... ... ... .... B-27, B-29, C-14
Mounting . ...........c i B-16
Muffler . ... B-38
Saddle ................... B-27, B-40, B-45
Saddle 2.0" ......... ... . .. C-2, C-6
Seal ... B-16
Spring Loaded .................. B-27, B-28
SUpport . ... B-65, C-8
Support 9/16” .. ... B-29
Tube . ... C-20
V-Band ........... ... . . . B-16
Clean Coolers Decal (Both Sides) ........... B-69
Clevis . ... . . . i B-13, B-14
Clip
Hose . ... ... C-20
PullPin ............. .. ... . . . .. ... B-12
Cold Start Assembly . ..................... C-15
Collapsing Jack Decal .. ................... B-69

Complete Left Brake Assembly ... .B-11, C-16, C-17
Complete Right Brake Assembly ..B-11, C-16, C-17

Cone
Inner Wheel Bearing .. ................. B-10
Outer WheelBearing . ................. B-10

ii-2

Connector ............... B-31, B-63, B-65, C-18
1.06-12 X -12JICW/O-Ring ... ......... C-14
TANPTX-6IC ..............0vuu.. B-42
TANPTX-6JIC...............00... B-41
TANPTX-8JIC...............0ouu.. B-43
1/4"NPTX-6JIC ............. C-4,C-7,C-8
1/4"NPTX-8JIC .............ciun.. C-13
25-12X-32JIC ......... . . C-4,C-6
3)BNPTX-6JIC................. B-41, B-44
T-Way ..o B-65
7/16-14 X -6 JIC . ... ... B-46
7/16-20X -6 JIC . ... ... B-46
Male 1/4” NPT X 3/8"Tube .............. C-4
Male 1/8-28 BSPP X-4JIC ............. C-9
Male 2" NPT X-32JIC ............. C-5,C-6
Rubber ..... ... ... ... ... .. B-28

Cooler
Charge Air . ... B-28
Oil oo B-27

Coupling
T/ANPTXx1.125" . ... . e B-29
1/ 8NPTX.75" . ... B-34
1/8NPT X3/4” ... . . B-49
Air End/Engine ...................... B-17
Chain ......... ... .. . . B-3

COVEr .. C-18
ACCESS ... i e B-7
DustCap ......... . B-10
EndPanel ...................... B-61, C-22
Instrument PanelRear ................ B-51
LiftBail ........................ B-61, C-23
Piston ...... ... ... ... .. . B-23
RearBearing ........................ B-22
Rubber ..... ... ... ... ... . B-10
Seal ...... ... e B-18

Crank Assembly ........................ B-12

Cross
TANPT o B-43

Cup
InnerBearing ....................... B-10
OuterBearing ....................... B-10

CVAssembly ................ ... ....... B-39

Cylinder
Master . ....... ... .. ... . . C-18

D

Damper ........ .. . . e C-18

Decal
Battery Disconnect ................... B-52
InstrumentPanel ..................... B-49

Diaphragm
Unloader ............ ... ... iu... B-23

Diesel FuelDecal ....................... B-69

DIODEPLUG ....... .. i B-59

Door . ... e B-61
InstrumentPanel ..................... B-48
Overflow ........ ... ... ... ... C-22
Side ........ ... .. B-60, C-22



WORD INDEX

Drawbar .......... ... . . . . e B-4
DropLegand Sleeve ..................... B-12
Drum
Brake ............ ... . . . . B-10
E
Ejector
Dust ... B-33
Elbow
45°25-12 X-32JIC . ............... C-4,C-8
45°-32 JIC Swivel Nut .................. C-2
90°1.31-12X-20JIC . ....... i B-46
90°1.312-12X-12JIC .. ... ..o C-14
90° 1.62-12 X -20JICwW/O-Ring ......... B-45
90° 1/2NPT X-8JIC ............. B-38, B-41
90° L/ANPTX-6JIC ............. B-43, C-15
90° 1/4" NPT X-6JIC ............... C-5, C-7
90°1/BNPT X-4JIC .................. B-50
90° 1/8"NPT X-6JIC .................. C-15
90°-12 JIC Swivel Nut ................. C-14
90° 1-5/8-12 X -20JIC ............ B-46, B-47
90°2.0NPT X-32JIC ................. B-40
90° 2" NPT X-32JiC ..., C-3,C-6
90° 3/4" NPT X-12JIC .. ...... ... ... C-13
90° 3/4" NPT X-8JIC .................. C-13
90°-32JICSwivel Nut .................. C-6
90° -4 JIC Swivel Nut .............. C-9, C-12
90°7/16-20X -6 JIC .. ...... . B-46
90° 7/8-14 x-10 JICW/ O-Ring .......... B-32
90° -8 JIC SwivelNut .................. C-13
90°9/16-18 X-4JIC . ... i B-46
90°9/16-18 X -6 JIC . .......... B-46, C-4, C-8
90° 9/16-18 X -8 JICw/ O-Ring ..... B-43, C-13
90° Street L.25NPT ................... B-38
90° Street 2.0NPT . ................... B-40
90° SwivelNut ....................... B-44
90° Swivel Nut-10JIC ................. B-31
90° Swivel Nut-6 JIC .................. B-31
90° Swivel Nut-8JIC ............. B-31, B-43
Compression ................... B-35, B-36
Rubber ........ ... ... ... .. ... B-34
Rubber90° ..................... B-33, B-34
Street 90° 25" NPT .................... C-8
Street90° 2" NPT . ................. C-2,C-6
Electrical Brake Harness . .. ................. B-9
Element
Fuel/Water Separator Filter ............. B-32
OilFilter ........ ... ... ... ... ... ... B-47
Primary ........ ... ... . . . B-33
Primary Filter ......................... C-9
Safety ........ ... . . . B-33
Secondary Filter ....................... C-7
Separator ........... .. B-36
Engine ... . B-15
EngineBelt .......... ... ... ... .. ..., B-15
Engine Fuel Filter ........................ B-15
Engine Fuel/Water Filter . .................. B-15
Engine Oil Filter ......................... B-15

Engine Water Filter .. .................... B-15
Equalizer ......... ... .. ... . B-9
Eye
Pintle .......... ... ... ... . ... ..... B-3, B-6
SecureLift ......... ... ... i, C-24
Eyebolt ........ ... ... .. . . .. B-48
F
Fall Off UnitDecal ................... B-69, B-70
FanAssembly .......................... B-15
Fender (Galvaneal) ....................... B-5
Fender (Standard) ........................ B-5
Fiberglass
LeftSide ....... .. .. . i B-66
Filler
SideRail .......... ... ... .. ... . ... B-61
Filter
Primary .......... ... . ... .. . . C-8
Secondary . ......... . C-7
Fitting
Bulkhead -12 JIC X 3/4” NPT ........... C-13
Bulkhead 3/4” NPT X -12JIC ........... C-14
Lenz ... .. ... B-45
Swivel ... . B-42
Tube ... B-37
Flange
Fill o B-30
Split ... B-35
Foam
Acoustic ............... C-2,C-3,C-5, C-11
Baffle . ........ ... B-68
DOoOr .. B-66
Front ........ ... ... ... ... .. ... B-66, B-68
Inst. Panel .......................... B-68
LeftDoor ... B-66
LeftSide ........ ... . i B-66
Rear ........ ... ... ... ... ... ... B-66, B-67
RightDoor . ......................... B-67
RightSide .......................... B-67
TOP .o B-67
Frame
Door ........ ... ... B-61, C-22
HSRG ... .. B-5
G
Galvaneal Decal (Galvaneal Option) . . . .. B-69, B-70
Gasket ... ... B-23, C-18
Discharge Flange .................... B-36
Flange Fill ...... .. ... .. ... ... . .... B-30
FuelSender ........................ B-30
Unloader ........... .. ... ... .. ... B-17
GAUGE
4-IN-1 .. B-59
FUELLEVEL ....................... B-59
PRESSURE ........................ B-59
TACHOMETER ...................... B-59



WORD INDEX

Gauge

T T B-48

FuelLevel ......... ... ... ... ... ...... B-49

Pressure 250 PSi ..................... B-49
Gear Set (HP 750

XP750) ..o e B-19
Gear Set (HP675) . ..., B-19
GearSet(XP825) . ..., B-19
Genuine PartsDecal ................. B-69, B-70
Grill

FrontEnd ........................... B-60

LeftFront .......... ... .. ... ........ B-60

LeftHand Front .. ..................... C-22

RightFront .......................... B-61

Right Hand Front ..................... C-23
Grommet .......... .. .. . .. B-24, B-62, B-65

License Plate Screw .. ................. B-65

SCreW ... e B-65
GROUND STRAP

ENGINE ........... ... . i, B-59

FRAME ............ . B-59
Guard

Bottom .......... ... ... .. . ... . B-18

Fan ....... ... . . . B-25

TOP o B-18
H
Handle ......... ... ... . . . B-60
Hanger

Equalizer ............... ... .. ... . ..., B-9

Front ... ... ... . . B-8

Rear ........ .. ... . . . e B-9
HARNESS

AIR INTAKE HEATER ................. B-59

INSTRUMENT PANEL ................. B-59

MAINCHASSIS ...................... B-59
Harness

Electric Brake Light . .. ................. B-65

Heater w/ Pressure Switch . ............. C-15

Instrument Panel ..................... B-51

IQSystem ... C-12

Low AmbientHeater .................... C-9
Harrness

Hydraulic Brake Lighting . ............... C-21
Head

QilFilter ........ ... . . . . ... B-47
Heater

24VDC 3/4” . ... C-9

24VDC Regulator ...................... C-9

EngineBlock . ............ ... ... ...... C-15

QilPan .......... .. ... ... C-15
High Pressure AirDecal ................... B-70
Hinge

Door ... ... . B-60

Instrument PanelDoor ................. B-48

Instrument/Control Panel ............... B-50
Holder

Door ...... ... .. B-51

ii-4

Hose
/471D .. e B-29
3/8Fuel ........ ... ... ... ... B-28
BIA6Fuel ....... ... ... . . .. B-28
BIIC X 48" e B-32
Discharge .......................... B-35
Heater5/8” ............ ... ... .. ..... C-14
Hump ... . B-33
Lower Radiator ...................... B-27
Top Radiator ........................ B-27

Hose Assembly B-44, B-45, B-46, C-2, C-4, C-5, C-6,
Cc-7, C-8, C-9, C-12, C-13, C-14, C-15, C-19

FI0JIC X 16" oo B-32
FI0JIC X 34" e B-32
A JIC e B-42
BIIC ... B-41
SBIIC e B-41
Hot Pressurized FluidDecal ............... B-70
Hot SurfaceDecal ....................... B-69
HOURMETER ....... ... B-59
Housing
GearCase ............c.c i, B-19
Piston ...... ... ... ... .. . . B-24
RearBearing ........................ B-21
Rotor ........ .. ... ... . . . B-20
I
Improper OperationDecal ................. B-69
Indicator
Differential Pressure 20PSI .. .......... C-12
Differential Pressure 25 PSI . ........... C-12
Insert
1/4Tube ......... ... .. . . . .. B-36
INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY ......... B-59
Isolator
Exhaust Rubber ..................... B-27
J
Jack
Drawbar .......... ... .. .. ... ... .. ... B-4
K
KeY B-18
Coupling ........ ... ... ... B-18



WORD INDEX

Kit
Adjusting Screw and Spring ............. B-11
Brake Spring . ................... C-16, C-17
CylinderRepair .. ..................... C-18
Diaphragm Repair ............ B-44, C-5, C-9
Filter Mountw/Wedge .................. C-9
Left Actuating Lever ................... B-11
Left Brake Cylinder ............... C-16, C-17
Left Shoeand Lining.............. C-16, C-17
Magnet ....... ... .. . B-11
Right Actuating Lever .................. B-11
Right Brake Cylinder .. ............ C-16, C-17
Right Shoe and Lining ............ C-16, C-17
ShoeandlLlining ...................... B-11
Knob Assembly .......................... B-49
L
LAMP
WAITTOSTART ... i B-59
LatchAssembly . ......................... B-60
Left Backing Plate Assembly ............... C-16
Lever
ParkingBrake ........................ B-14
Lever Assembly ......................... C-18
Lifting PointDecal ........................ B-69
Light
Combo ......... ... B-63
Identification ......................... B-62
LicensePlate ................... B-62, B-65
WarningModule . ..................... B-49
Lock
Left ... C-18
Right .......... ... ... .. ... C-18
LouverSet........ ... C-10
M
Meter
Hour ....... ... .. . .. . B-49

Minimum Pressure Check Valve Assembly ....B-39
Mount

Rubber ............. ... ... .... B-15, B-17
MountT

Sandwich ............ .. ... . ... .. .... C-25
Muffler ... .. . B-16
N
Nipple

25"NPT X 250" . ..., . i C-8

Nipple
1/2NPT X 1.12" ... B-37
L4"NPT X 7/8" ... C-7
Close 1/2 NPT X 1.12" ................ B-41
Close /4 NPT X .88" ................. B-43
Close /4 NPT x .88" . ................. B-29
Close 3/8" NPT X 1.0" .............. C-3,C-7
Long 1.25 NPT X450" ................ B-38
Short LONPT x2.0" .................. B-37
Short 2.0 NPT X 250" ............ B-38, B-40
Short 2" NPT X 2.50" .............. C-2,C-6
No EtherDecal ......................... B-69
NoWeldDecal ..................... B-69, B-70
Noise EmissionDecal .................... B-69
Nut........... .. ... ... ... B-11, C-16, C-17
Equalizer ........... ... ... ... . . ... B-8
Hex 1/2-20 ........ ... .. i C-20
Hex 5/16-24 . .......... ... .. .. ..., B-13
Hex5/16-24LH ...................... B-14
Hex Flange M06-1.0 ......... B-50, B-53, C-20
Hex Flange M08 -1.25 ............ B-16, B-28
Hex Flange M08-1.25 .............. B-7, B-63
Hex Flange M10-1.5 .................. B-13
Hex Flange M12-1.75 ................. C-25
Hex Flange M16-2.0 ............... C-3,C-7
Hex Lock #10-32 . ................ B-50, C-12
Hex Lock #8-32 .. ........ ... ... ..... B-50
Hex Lock 1/4-20 ..................... C-11
Hex Lock 5/16-18 .................... B-48
Hex Lock M06-1.0 . ............... B-63, C-23
Hex Lock M10-1.50 . .................. B-51
Hex Lock Torq M20-2.5 ................ B-3
Hex Lock Washer #10-24 .......... B-63, B-65
HexM08-1.25 ...................... B-26
HexM08.1.25 ........... ... ... ..... B-62
HexM10-150 ...................... B-33
HexM10-1.50 ....................... B-29
Hex M12-1.75 . ......... ... ... B-13
HexM16-2.0 ....... ... .. ..., B-4
Hex Torq5/8-11 ...................... B-3
Keeper ..... ... .. B-8
Lock5/16-18 . ......... ... . ... ... B-12
LUD o B-10
Nyloc3/4-10 .................... B-15, B-17
Nylock M20-250 ...................... B-4
Plastic ........... ... .. .. ... ... ..... B-49
Shackle ........ ... ... .. .. .. B-8
Spindle ......... ... ... ... . . B-10
Torq9/16-18 ... ... ... B-12
TorgM20-250 ...................... C-24
Wing ... B-33
NutHex 1/2-20 . ....... .. i B-9
Nutsert

Hex MO8 B-4, B-14, B-26, B-51, B-52, B-62, B-64,
C-9, C-20, C-23

@)
OQilFilPlugDecal ....................... B-70



WORD INDEX

Oil LevelDecal ................ ... .. ..... B-70
Operating Instructions Decal . ............... B-69
Operating Instructions Symbols ............. B-69

OPTION - EMERGENCY STOP CONTACT ... .B-59
OPTION - EMERGENCY STOP HARNESS ... .B-59
OPTION - EMERGENCY STOP OPERATOR . .B-59
Orifice

063" . C-4, C-7
094" . C-5,C-8
156" .o B-43
Injection 14 MM . ..................... B-20

O-Ring .. .B-18, B-20, B-21, B-22, B-24, B-27, B-32,
B-35, B-39, B-42, B-44, B-45, B-47, C-14

P
Pad
Battery Heater ....................... C-15
Panel
Fender Support . . .......... ... ......... B-5
FrontEnd ...................... B-60, C-22
FrontTop ...................... B-61, C-22
Instrument . . ......... . ... .. .. . ... ... B-49
Instrument and Diagnostic .............. B-50
LeftHand Rear ....................... C-22
LeftRear ............ ... i, B-60
LowerSide ..................... B-60, C-22
RearEnd ...................... B-60, C-22
RightRear ..................... B-61, C-23
TopCenter ......... . ... C-22
TopMiddle .......................... B-61
TopRear....................... B-61, C-22
Panel Assembly
Instrument . . ......... . ... .. ... .. ... B-48
PartsOrdering . . ... A-1
Pin...... ... .. B-13, C-24
Cotter ... . e B-13
Dowel ........ ... . ... B-20, B-21
Pull ... B-12
QuickRelease ........................ B-5
Quick Release Chainand . .............. B-62
Pipe
Exhaust............ ... ... ... ... .. B-16
SafetyValve ......................... B-38
SEeIviCe ... ... B-40
Turbo ... .. e B-16
Piston
Unloader . ............ ... .. i B-23

ii-6

Plate

Baffle ........... ... ... ... .. L B-64

Clamp ...... ... i B-19

Cover ... e B-20, B-25

Left Backing

Assembly .......... ... ..., B-11

Lifting ............ ... . . . B-6

Retainer .............. ... .. ... ..... B-20

Right Backing

Assembly .......... ... .......... B-11

Serial Number ....................... B-51

T o B-8

Valve ... ... . B-24
Plug ............. ... B-21, B-35, B-62

1-5/16-12w/O-Ring .................. B-30

Filler ... .. . B-35

Hex 1.31-12 ......... ... . .. B-20

Hex /A NPT . ....... ... . .. B-30

Hex 7/16-20 .......... ... .cviuunn. B-47

Hex 7/8-14 . ........ .. ... .. iiinn.. B-20

Hex 9/16-18 ........... ... ..., B-20

Hex 9/16-18 w/ O-Ring ............ B-24, B-29

Hex Countersink 1/4 NPT .. ... B-24, B-29, B-38

Hex Countersink 3/ NPT . ............. B-24

Hole 5/8" ... ..... ... .. . B-51
Plugs

Hole ...... ... .. . . . . . B-60
Protector

Thread ............. ... .. ... ..... B-28
R
Radiator . ........ ... B-28
Rail

TopSide ....................... B-61, C-23
Receptacle

QuarterTurn . ......... ... B-51
Red Light Assembly ..................... B-65
Reducer

Rubber ......... ... ... .. ... . . . .. B-27
RELAY

AIR INTAKE HEATER ................ B-59

STARTERSOLENOID ................ B-59

SWITCHED POWER ................. B-59
Relay ............. ... .. ... B-51, B-53

24VDC ... e C-12
Repair Kit

O-RINg ..., B-47

Reliefvalve ......................... B-47

Thermostat Element .................. B-47
Retainer . ...... ... . e B-50

Bearing ........... i B-22
Right Backing Plate Assembly ............. C-16
Ring

SNap .. B-21
Rivet ... B-62

187 Black Stainless .................. B-51
Rod

LinK .o B-13



Rotating Fan Decal

WORD INDEX



WORD INDEX

S
SCIreW .ot e B-21, B-30
Equalizer .. ...... ... .. B-8
Hex #10-32x1.0" ........ ... B-30
Hex 1/2-13x 1.0" ........ . ... B-23
Hex 1/4-20 X 2" . ... .. . i C-11
Hex 3/4-10x4.0" ................ B-15, B-17
Hex 5/16-18 x 1.50" ................... B-12
Hex 5/8-11x3.0" ... B-3
Hex 9/16-18 x 3.50" ................... B-12
Hex Flange 3/8-16 x 1.25" . ............. B-32
Hex Flange M06-1.0 X 20 . . . .. B-50, B-53, C-20
Hex Flange M08 -1.25X25............. B-16
Hex Flange M08-1.25X25......... B-52, B-63
Hex Flange M08-1.25x25 ............... B-7
Hex Flange M10-1.50x30 .............. B-28
Hex Flange M12-1.75 X 25 .. ............ B-35
Hex Flange M12-1.75X40 .. ............ C-25
Hex Flange M20-250 X 70 . . . ........... B-36
HexMO6-1.0X12.................... B-20
HexM08-125X25................... B-26
Hex M08-1.25x20 ..............ov.... B-7
HexM08-1.25X25. ... ... ... ....... B-23
HexM08-1.25x30 ............coivv... B-14
HexM10-150X16................... B-47
HexM10-150X25.............. B-23, B-33
HexM10-150X30.............ov... B-17
HexM10-150X35................... B-22
Hex M10-1.5X70 ......... ..., B-14
Hex M10-1.50X20 . ....... ..ot B-52
Hex M10-1.50x80 .................... B-15
HexM12-1.75X25................... B-17
HexM12-1.75X30.............ov... B-18
HexM12-1.75X35......... B-20, B-22, B-35
HexM12-1.75X20 . ........ ...t B-43
Hex M12-1.75x30 . ....... ..., B-13
Hex M12-1.75x60 . ................... B-15
Hex M12-1.75X70 .. ... i, B-8
HexM16-2.0X40......... ... ..., B-19
HexM16-2.0X55.................... B-20
Hex M16-2.0x120 ........... ... ....... B-4
HexM16-2.0 X35 ......... ... . ...... B-19
Hex M16-2.0 X40 .................. C-3,C-7
Hex M16-2.0 X50 .. ................... B-36
HexM20-250X40................... B-17
HexM20-250X45. ... ... ... ....... B-17
Hex M20-25Xx75 ....... ... ... ... ... B-4
Hex M20-250x40 ..................... B-6
Hex M20-250x60 ................ B-6, C-24
Hex Socket Cap 3/8-16 x .75" ........... B-17
Hex Socket Cap M16-2.0x25 ........... B-17
Keeper ...... ... . . . i B-8
Low Head Hex Soc Cap M10-1.50 X 25 .. .B-18
Pan Head #10-32 X 1/2" . ... ............ C-12
Pan Head #10-32 X 7/8" ... ............. B-50
Pan Head #8-32 X5/8" . ........... B-48, C-15
Round Head #4-40 X /2" . ... ........... B-49
Shackle .. ....... .. ... ... ... . . .. B-8

ii-8

Slotted Hex 1/4-10 X 3/4” Type AB . . . . . . . B-64
Slotted Rd Head #10-24 X 1" ... .... B-63, B-65
Tapping M06-1.0 X 12 . B-63, B-64, C-11, C-20,
c-23

Tapping M06-1.0x 14 .. ... ... B-48, B-51, C-15
Tapping M06-1.0 X 20 ....... B-63, B-65, C-23
Tapping MO8 - 1.25 X 20 B-16, B-26, B-27, B-31,
B-34, B-46, B-47, B-51, B-52, B-53, B-62, B-64,
B-65, C-3, C-9, C-10, C-13, C-15, C-20, C-23,
C-24

Tapping M08-1.25x20 ................. B-6
Screw Hex M20-25x45 ................... B-3
Seal ... . e B-24

Door ....... . .. B-62, C-23

Hub ... .. B-10

Shaft .......... ... .. . B-19
SealWeather . . .......... ... ... ....... C-18
SENDER

ENGINEOILPRESSURE .............. B-59

FUELLEVEL ....................... B-59

TEMPERATUREA/E ................. B-59

TEMPERATURE ENGINE ............. B-59
Sender

Fuel ... ... . B-30

Pressure 150PSI ........... ... ...... B-54

Temperature 0-300°F ................ B-54
SENSOR

COOLANTLEVEL ................... B-59

MAGSPEED ....................... B-59

TEMPERATURE A/EDISCHG .......... B-59

TEMPERATURE SEP TANK ........... B-59
Sensor

CoolantLevel ....................... B-54

Temperature ..................... B-38, C-8

Temperture L/2NPT . ................. B-54
Set

Rotor ........ ... ... . . . .. B-21

Shim ... ... . B-19
Shaft

Drive . ... . e B-18
Shim

Rear Bearing .0254 mm ............... B-22

Rear Bearing .0762mm ............... B-22

Rear Bearing .2540 mm ............... B-22
ShimSet .......... ... ... . . . . . . B-22
S-HoOK ....... ... . . e C-18
Shroud

Fan ........ ... . . B-25
Silencer ....... .. . e B-31

Pneumatic /4 NPT . .................. B-43
SOLENOID VALVE

START-RUN . ......... ... ... ... ... B-59

UNLOADER ....... ... ... .. ... ... .. B-59
Spacer ............. B-13, B-14, B-18, B-19, B-21

Equalizer ........... ... ... . . . . ... B-9

Fan ........ ... . B-15

Shackle ......... ... ... .. .. B-8



WORD INDEX

SPriNg ... oo B-36, B-48
GasS .. B-62
Large ... B-39
Piston . ...... ... .. ... . B-23
Slipper ... . B-8
Small .......... ... .. . B-39
Valve . .. ... B-23

STARTER
ENGINE ...... ... . ... . ... . . ... B-59

Starter Motor . ........... .. .. .. ... .. B-15

Stem
Valve . ....... ... . B-10, B-23

Step
Folding ............ ... ... . ... ... . .... B-5

Stiffener
A/E Air Cleaner Suppot ................ B-34
Engine AIF ... ... .. . . . B-34

Stop
Turn

Tail Light Assembly ................ B-65

Strainer
Fuel ... ... .. B-30

Strap
Foam Retention ...................... B-64
Ground . ... B-52

Strip
Charge Air ......... .. ... . . . . ... B-26

Stud
1/4 Turn Slotted . ..................... B-50
HexBallM0O8 ........................ B-62
Hub ... .. B-10

SUPPOIt .. B-27
AIEAiIrCleaner ....................... B-33
Actuator . .......... . .. C-10
Aftercooler .......... ... ... ...... C-5, C-10
Battery Disconnect .................... B-52
Bottom Cooler . ....................... B-25
Charge AirCooler . .................... B-25
ColdStart ........ ... ... ... . ... C-15
Cooler ........ i B-25, B-26
Engine AIF ... ... .. . . .. B-34
Exhaust............ ... ... ... ....... B-16
FuelFilter ..... ... ... ... ... ... ...... B-32
IQFilter ... ... C-10
Louver . ....... .. ... C-10
Lower Mounting ...................... C-25
LRGUpper ........ .. C-25
OilCooler ........ ... . i B-25
TopCooler ........ ... ..., B-26
Water Separator .................. C-3,C-11
WireRouting .. ....................... B-17

SWITCH
AIR FILTER RESTRICTION ............. B-59
AIREND OILPRESSURE .............. B-59
BATT DISCONNECT .................. B-59
KEY START ... ... . .. B-59
START-RUN . ...... ... ... .. B-59

Switch
Battery Disconnect ................... B-52
Break-Away ............ ... ... . . . ... B-6
Pressure 12PSI ............ ... ...... B-54
Rocker ....... ... ... . .. . ... . . C-12
Start ... B-49
Vacuum ... B-54
Warm-Up . ........ ... i B-48
T
Tachometer .......... ... ... .. B-48
Tank
Fuel ... . B-30
Separator .......... .. B-35
Tee
TONPT .. B-37
I/BNPTX-4JIC......... ..., B-42
3/16” Inverted Flare . ................. C-19
-32JIC Swivel NutRun . ............ C-2,C-6
-4 JIC Swivel NutBranch .............. C-12
-6 JIC Branch Swivel Nut .............. B-42
9/16 -18 Run X -6JIC Swivel Nut ........ B-42
Pipe /4" NPT . ... ... . .. C-7
Run1/4ANPTX-6JIC ................. B-44
Street 1/2NPT .................. B-37, B-41
SwivelNutRun-8JIC . ................ B-43
Terminal
SNaP .. B-9
T B-10
Tow ChainsDecal ....................... B-69
TRANSDUCER
REGULATION PRESSURE ............ B-59
SEP TANK PRESSURE ............... B-59
Transducer
Pressure ......... ... .. ... ... .. ... .. B-42
Pressure 100PSI .................... B-44
Tray
Bottom Battery ...................... B-52
TOP .o B-52
Trim
Edge Protector ...................... B-26
Tube .. B-46
AIEAirintake ....................... B-33
Charge AirOut ...................... B-27
Engine AirIntake .................... B-34
Inner . ... .. B-12
Lower Charge Air .................... B-28
outer ... e B-12
Scavenge ... B-37, B-45
Sight ... B-35
Unloader ............ ... ... ... B-44
Upper Charge Air . ................... B-28

Tube Assembly B-43, B-45, B-46, C-2, C-4, C-6, C-8,
C-19

SErviCe ...t C-2,C-6
Tubing
3/8"Synflex ......... .. ... Cc-4



WORD INDEX

U
U-Bolt
1/2-20 B-9
union . ......... . B-45, B-46
3/16" X 3/16" Inverted Flare ............. C-19
Bulkhead-8JIC ...................... C-13
Female 25" NPT ......... ... .. ........ C-8
Unit
Temperature Control . ................. C-12
Unloader Assembly . ...................... B-17
\/
Valve
040" Check ... ... B-44
2NPTBall ....................... C-2,C-6
3/4"T-HandleBall . .................... C-13
3-Way ..o C-4,C-6
Anti-Rumble ........ ... . ... ... ... ... B-24
Ball ...................... B-37, B-40, B-41
Bib ... B-29
Blowdown ................... B-43, C-5, C-8
Check ...................... B-45, C-3, C-6
DrainM18-1.5............ .. ... ....... C-14
Min. Pressure ........... ... ... B-37
Minimum Pressure ............ B-40, C-4, C-9
Piston . ...... ... .. ... . B-39
Pressure Regulator .. .................. B-42
Safety ......... ... B-38
Solenoid ............. ... ....... B-41, B-43
VentHose Assembly . ..................... B-31
VinDecal ......... ... .. . B-69
W
Washer ................. B-11, B-13, C-16, C-17
External Star#10 ..................... B-63
External ToothLock ................... B-65
Flat B-4, B-8, B-9, B-12, B-15, B-29, B-36, B-40,
B-48, B-51, C-11
Piston ............ ... . . . . B-23
Snubber ........ ... ... B-15, B-17
Spindle ....... ... .. . B-10
Washer (onClamps) ...................... B-16
Water Separator ...................... C-3,C-8
WEDGE CONTROLLER ................... B-59
Wedge Module .......................... B-50
Well
Thermostat ...............ccvi.... C-15
Wheel ........ ... . . . e B-10
Y
Yellow Light Assembly .................... B-65
Y-Strainer
38" NPT ... C-3, C-7

ii-10



Ingersoll Rand Company
Utility Equipment

Mocksville, N.C. 27028

Ingersoll Rand

P.O. Box 868 - 501 Sanford Ave

©2006 Ingersoll Rand Company, Printed in the USA




